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Ehara taku toa, 
he takitahi, 
he toa takitini

My success should not be bestowed on me alone, as it was 
not individual success but success of a collective

- Whakatauki, Maori Proverb
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From the Chair
Peter Anderson
If the third year for many start-up businesses is seen 
as the ‘break even’ year, then much the same can be 
said for NZ Health Partnerships in 2017/18. 

Rather than profit, which is the domain of most private 
companies, break even for our organisation means 
moving on from our inherited legacy and delivering 
real value to our District Health Board (DHB) owners 
and customers. 

The legacy we inherited included unwarranted long-
running and expensive national programmes, poorly 
constructed commercial contracts, inadequate vendor 
and contract management, and most importantly of 
all, mistrust and broken relationships with DHBs. 

Addressing this legacy has required much of NZ 
Health Partnerships’ focus and energy until now so 
reaching this point marks a major turning point for the 
organisation and has enabled us to shift our attention 
to delivering more value. 

NZ Health Partnerships is now well poised to deliver 
major value growth for DHBs and has already made an 
excellent start. 

In 2017/18: 

• the National Procurement service completed 
its first full year of operations and delivered just 
under $6.7m in budget savings to the sector. This 
achievement is more significant when considered 
in the context of a year in which our resources 
were largely consumed in managing the transition 
of contracts to the National Procurement service

• the Shared Banking service successfully 
transitioned 16 DHBs and three subsidiaries to the 
sector’s new banking partner BNZ and achieved 
over $4m in benefits, $1.5m more than forecast.

• the Collective Insurance service delivered $3.6m 
in benefits, $1.1m more than the target, and 
added new cyber and environmental policies for 
2018/19 to address increasing risk in these areas.

Other highlights for the year under review included 
getting approval from all 20 DHBs for the Annual 
Procurement Plan 2018/19, the development of the 
DHB National Procurement Policy and introduction of 
the Procurement Lifecycle. This put in place the final 
building blocks needed to grow the value the National 
Procurement service delivers for the sector. 

The Board was delighted to be in a position to approve 
“go-live” for the National Oracle Solution system for 
the First Wave of four DHBs (Canterbury, Bay of Plenty, 
Waikato and West Coast) on 27 June. This was a 
hugely significant milestone for the sector and is an 
example of health sector collaboration at its very best. 

The year ended with a decision from the Government 
to continue with the First Wave implementation and 
support but “pause” further work pending a new 
business case. We welcome this level of scrutiny 
in the programme. It is the health sector’s greatest 
opportunity to reduce non-labour costs and we’re 
looking forward to working with our Government 
partners to ensure this programme delivers on its 
promises. 

The Board was also very pleased to see an 11-point 
improvement in NZ Health Partnerships 2018 
Stakeholder survey result, compared with 2017. This 
turnaround is testament not only to the achievements 
outlined above but to a concerted effort from the 
Executive Leadership Team to step up communication 
and engagement with the sector across a number of 
fronts. On a personal note, I was privileged to get to a 
number of DHB Board meetings over the course of the 
year and hear first-hand about the improvement.

I want to pay tribute to the hard work and dedication 
of our Chief Executive Megan Main and her leadership 
team. Regretfully Megan announced her resignation 
at the end of the year to take up an exciting role as 
Deputy Chief Executive Corporate, Governance and 
Information, at the Ministry of Business, Innovation 
and Employment. Megan played a critical role in 
turning our inherited legacy around and positioning the 
organisation for future success. Megan deserves to be 
very proud of the changes she led and implemented in 
her two and a half years at the helm. 

We also ended the year with a change in our Board 
membership. Deryck Shaw ended his three-year term 
as the Central Region Representative. Pauline Lockett, 
the Chair of Taranaki DHB, will step into this role from 
July 2018. 
 
Looking ahead, with new leadership in place, we intend 
to deliver more value to DHBs by doing the same 
things differently. We will continue to collaborate with 
the sector to provide procurement, data analytics and 
services which best meets DHBs needs. 

“ Reaching this point marks a major turning point 
for the organisation and has enabled us to shift 
our attention to delivering more value. 
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But we will be doing these things in a smarter, 
more connected way, including making better use 
of technology to harness the power of data, create 
insights and move our work up the value chain. This 
will include working with DHBs to improve decision-
making arrangements so we can maximise the time 
we spend focused on achieving better returns on the 
sector’s investment. 

Working collaboratively and in support of our 
shareholders remains our key focus. Once again, I 
would like to thank all of those who have supported 
and guided us over the course of the last year. We look 
forward to providing even greater levels of service and 
value in the year ahead. 

Peter Anderson
NZ Health Partnerships, Chair

- Peter Anderson
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$4.8m
National Procurement total in-year budgetary 
benefits

$1.9m
National Procurement total non-budgetary benefits

Annual Procurement Plan 2018/19
Approved by 20 DHBs

DHB National Procurement Policy
Approved by Joint Procurement Authority

NATIONAL PROCUREMENT

The
Procurement 

Lifecycle
Reviewed 2542 
healthAlliance 
national and
local contracts

297
active national 

contracts identified

128/297
national contracts 

resolved and closed

Re-purposed
the DataHub and 
improved data 
capacity, security and 
analytics

Introduction of the Procurement 
Lifecycle

Reframing the way procurement is 
viewed internally and externally

Standardised contract management 
arrangementsACHIEVED

Sector agreement and

ON TRACK
to resolve contractual obligations of
mobilisation costs

FOOD SERVICES

MICROSOFT G2018

Represented 
DHBs at 

DIA negotiations

2018
YEAR IN REVIEW



Introduction of the Procurement 
Lifecycle

Change Control 
Report

Approved

Delivered to MoH

Go
Live
Track

On
Canterbury

Waikato

Bay of Plenty

West Coast

NATIONAL ORACLE SOLUTION

SHARED BANKING

Up to $1.4b
Management of DHBs’ 

daily cash balance

$19m 
annual interest 

revenue

$4m
Shared Banking benefits

$1.5m
MORE than forecast
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Z 
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si
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n

Customer Feedback

COLLECTIVE INSURANCE

$3.6m
Collective Insurance 
Benefits

Managed

$19b
of DHB assets

STAKEHOLDER PERCEPTIONS

83 STAKEHOLDERS

67/100
OVERALL SCORE

‘NZ Health Partnerships is focused on the right programmes and services’

Progress and

 Improvements

Communications and Engagement
onfidence

Trust

NEW
Cyber
and

Environmental
umbrella categories

Survey respondents
representing 16 

DHBs

Satisfied with BNZ 
Shared Banking 

transition

More than satisfied 
with the systems, 

processes, 
communications 

and support

Agreed Shared 
Banking adds value 

to their role and 
DHBs

38% 100% 95% 84%
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Financial Overview
NZ Health Partnerships operates on a cost recovery basis: we aim to match our 

revenue with our expenses and budget to break even. DHBs provide the majority of 
our revenue to fund the programmes and services we provide on their behalf.

Our 2017/18 budgeted revenue and expenses were both $35.8m, meaning a budget year-end zero balance. 

Our actual revenue for 2017/18 was $37.1m. We earned $7.4m above budget interest revenue as the provider of 
the Shared Banking service for the sector. This was offset by programme revenue being $4.2m below budget due to 
lower than planned expenses for the National Oracle Solution (NOS) programme as a result of not rolling out the NOS 
programme beyond the first four DHBs.

Our actual expenses for 2017/18 were $41.8m. This includes:

• $5.8m for a partial impairment of the NOS programme asset following a change in the targeted operating model. 
• $7.3m above budget interest expense paid to DHBs from interest revenue earned through the Shared Banking 

service, offset by lower than planned expenditure on programme and service expenses.
 
This resulted in a $4.7m deficit for the financial year due primarily to the $5.8m impairment charge.

22% 

18% 

49% 

11% 

Actual 
Expense Percentage 

$41.8m 
40% 

52% 

8% 

Actual 
Revenue Percentage 

Revenue from DHBs Interest Revenue Other revenue

$37.1m 
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About Us 
Who we are
Our Purpose
NZ Health Partnerships is a multi-parent Crown-entity 
subsidiary that is supported and owned by New 
Zealand’s 20 DHBs.

NZ Health Partnerships’ purpose is to enable DHBs 
to collectively maximise shared service opportunities 
for the national good. Put another way, NZ Health 
Partnerships exists to support DHBs to serve their 
communities and achieve their strategic objectives.

What We Do
We collaborate with DHBs as our shareholders, co-
creators and customers. In partnership we identify, 
develop and implement initiatives for the sector’s 
mutual benefit.

With an aging population, increasing cost of new 
clinical equipment, and rising public demand, 
our initiatives are focused on creating financial 
efficiencies for DHBs.

By thinking, acting and investing collaboratively DHBs 
are able to achieve greater benefits than they would by 
operating independently.

However, what we do is about more than cost 
reduction. While the company’s primary focus is on 
administrative, support and procurement activities, 
most of our work has direct or indirect clinical 
implications. Ultimately, patient outcomes are at the 
heart of the company and our operations.

Strategic Partnerships

NZ Health Partnerships actively works to 
foster strategic relationships across the sector. 
Organisations with which we work closely include 
the Ministry of Health (MoH), PHARMAC, Ministry 
of Business, Innovation and Employment (MBIE), 
Treasury, Department of Internal Affairs (DIA), 
commercial organisations and other health-sector 
shared services organisations.

 OUR VALUES: TRANSPARENCY | RESPECT | ACCOUNTABILITY | COMMITMENT

Statutory and Compliance 
Requirements
As a Crown-entity subsidiary and limited liability 
company, NZ Health Partnerships is required to comply 
with a variety of legislation including but not limited to:

• Commerce Act 1986
• Companies Act 1993
• Crown Entities Act 2004
• Employment Relations Act 2000
• Human Rights Act 1993
• Holidays Act 2003 
• Health and Safety at Work Act 2015
• New Zealand Public Health and Disability Act 2000
• Official Information Act 1982
• Ombudsmen Act 1975
• Privacy Act 1993 and related codes ie Health 

Information Privacy Code 1994
• Protected Disclosures Act 2000
• Public Audit Act 2001
• Public Finance Act 1989
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Our Direction
Owned by and working in partnership with all DHBs, we build and deliver initiatives 

supporting them to provide quality healthcare to their communities

The NZ Health Partnerships Strategic Business Plan 2016 - 2019 (Strategic Business Plan) aims to increase our 
organisational performance, continue to improve alignment with our shareholders, and to deliver value now and in the 
future.

FIVE KEY WORKSTREAMS: PEOPLE | PROCESS | DELIVERY | ALIGN | ENHANCEMENTS

People
• Introduced online performance management tool 

to better link individual priorities to organisational 
goals

• Strengthened leadership within the organisation 
through formalised training programmes, to 
support both internal development and external 
delivery

Process
• Implemented the NZ Health Partnerships Annual 

Organisational Plan (Organisational Plan), which 
sets detailed targets and measures from our 
accountability documents to enhance our ability 
to achieve our goals, and deliver what we say we 
will 

• Established the Risk Management register for 
monitoring and reporting significant risks, by the 
NZ Health Partnerships Board (Board), and the 
Finance Risk and Audit Committee (FRAC)

• Improved the NZ Health Partnerships Policy 
Framework for drafting, implementing and 
reviewing our organisational policies

Delivery
• Created the new Procurement Operating Model 

and DHB National Procurement Policy in 
readiness for implementation by the year-end 
and/or early in the new financial year

• Developed the NZ Health Partnerships Annual 
Procurement Plan 2018/19, with approval from all 
20 DHBs

• Delivered a total of $14.3m of in-year benefits 
to DHBs through our programmes and services 
($4.8m budgetary benefit and $9.5m non-
budgetary benefit)

Align
• Strengthened the relationship with Stakeholders 

through initiatives such as Chair and Chief 
Executive (CE) Board visits, and monthly Chief 
Financial Officer (CFO) updates

• Introduced a Customer Engagement Framework 
to formalise the way DHBs are involved in their 
procurement activity

Value
• Outlined a Value Framework as the basis for 

identifying and communicating the value our 
work provides to our shareholders, wider than just 
financial benefits. 

• Revisited our approach to Benefits Management, 
with a plan to refresh the way these are managed 
in 2018/19 to reduce cost and complexity

• Became the voice for DHBs in the DIA-led 
Microsoft G2018 negotiations, as requested in-
year by our shareholders. 

Over the last year, the Strategic Business Plan’s five key work streams have made the following progress:

Skilled and engaged 
people focused on 
the needs of our 

customers

Shareholders trust 
our organisational 

capability

Quality 
delivery of 

existing 
Programmes 
and Services

Aligned with 
shareholders building 

trust and agility

Generating 
sustainable value 

for DHBs

NZ Health Partnerships Strategic Business Plan 
2016 - 2019
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87.50% 
80.00% 

92.50% 
85.60% 89.30% 

100.00% 

Office of the Chief
Executive

Programmes (Excl
NOS)

Strategy, People and
Engagement

Corporate and Finance National Procurement NOS (First Wave
Focus)

Organisational Health

Organisational Plan

In August 2017, we established the Organisational Plan as a key management tool to support delivery of our 
commitments in our Strategic Business Plan, Statement of Performance Expectations 2017/18 (SPE) and Annual Plan 
2017/18 (Annual Plan). Individual performance development plans and objectives support delivery of the Organisational 
Plan, including personal goals and value-driven behaviour measures. The month-by-month monitoring of activities to 
track delivery of the Organisational Plan milestones is captured in quarterly reports to the Board and FRAC. 

The 2017/18 year-end closed with 87.8 per cent of the Organisational Plan milestones complete and strong performance 
from all teams across the organisation, ranging from 80 to 92.5 per cent completion. The key success story for the 
Organisational Plan is that it has led to the desired uplift in the overall achievement of our SPE and Annual Plan targets. 
Specifically, the 87.8 per cent achievement has given rise to a 27 point (56 per cent) increase on the previous year, and 
improved delivery of our commitments to the Board and shareholders.

People Management
People is one of the five key workstreams in our Strategic Business Plan and is supported by a specific People Strategy 
2016-2019. At the heart of this strategy is building skilled and engaged teams, focused on the needs of our customers 
with the capacity and capability to deliver on the organisation’s programmes and services.

Number of employees

NZ Health Partnerships carefully thinks through the 
size of each team, balancing the need to establish 
the company with ensuring programme and service 
delivery of value to our shareholders and customers. 
As of 30 June 2018, we had 39 permanent employees 
representing 38.4 full time equivalent roles.

Performance Leadership Framework

Our Performance Leadership Framework is an 
integrated, organisation-wide approach to employee 
performance and development. It is a continuous 
process that aligns individuals’ performance to 
achievement of team and organisational goals. This 
framework applies to all permanent employees and 
people engaged in fixed term contracts of six-months 
or longer. All other contractors and consultants meet 
on a regular basis with managers to discuss their work 
and assess their deliverables.

People development

In early 2018, the Executive Leadership Team, senior 
managers and senior leaders participated in three 
“Leading Performance” workshops focused on 
coaching and feedback skills for leading performance 
with their teams, in line with our Performance 
Leadership Framework. 

We also participated in the MBIE graduate and intern 
programme for the first time, with a graduate working 
at NZ Health Partnerships on a six-month procurement 
secondment. This highly successful initiative means 
we will continue to be involved in the programme in 
future.

2017/18 Organisational Plan Performance by Team
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People Engagement

A total of 45 of our permanent employees, contractors 
and secondees (98 per cent of our workforce) 
participated in our 2018 people engagement survey. 
We achieved an overall people engagement score of 
69 per cent. Although this result dropped 11 points 
from the previous year, it still rates above the NZ 
State Sector of 62 per cent. Our People Strategy is 
due for renewal in 2018/19 and the responses to the 
engagement survey are a key input.

For the first time, the survey contained Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing as one of the six key areas for staff 
feedback on the NZ Health Partnerships current 
activities and dynamics in the workplace. A total of 45 
of our people (98 per cent of workforce) participated 
in the survey and the overall health and safety score of 
96 per cent led to the highest rating result area in the 
survey.

Focus Groups
Five focus groups were used for staff to 
collaboratively identify and plan initiatives to achieve 
tangible outcomes in the areas of: Customer 
Focus, Organisational Engagement, Organisational 
Leadership, Reward and Recognition and Values. 24 
staff members took up the opportunity to join one or 
more of the focus groups, and make a contribution 
toward ensuring NZ Health Partnerships is a great 
place to work - gaining new skills and insights from 
working together, and having fun to get to know the 
people across the organisation.

Equal Employment Opportunities
NZ Health Partnerships provides equal employment 
opportunities to support and develop individual 
team members; recognise the aims, aspirations and 
employment of women, and the cultural differences 
of ethnic or minority groups; and recognise the 
employment requirements of people with disabilities.

Workforce demographics of permanent employees at 
30 June 2018

Health, Safety and Wellbeing
Our goal is to embed legislation and policy, and focus 
on improving our health and safety culture. 

Following the internal audit of our health and safety 
processes last year we continued our efforts to embed 
health and safety in the organisation, most notably 
with the maturity of the Health Safety and Wellbeing 
Committee, and quarterly reporting to our FRAC as 
well as the Board.

In 2017/18, all staff received health and safety 
training. There was one notifiable event and one 
incident of injury, both of which were opened and 
resolved in the third-quarter of the year. Similarly, there 
were two hazards identified and resolved. 

Another way we measure the state of the 
organisation’s health, safety and wellbeing situation is 
the amount of staff absences due to sick leave. This 
year the staff absence ie sick leave/total work days 
averaged 1.8 per cent. 

Customer 
Focus

Organisational 
Engagement

Reward and 
Recognition

Organisational 
Leadership

Values

17 

22 

Male

Female
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PETER ANDERSON
Chair

Independent Director
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Committee
Remuneration

TERRY MCLAUGHLIN

Independent Director
Appointed October 2015

Committee
Finance Risk and Audit 
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Independent Director
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DHB Director 
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Finance Risk and Audit
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DHB Director 
Midlands Region
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Committee
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Committee
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Committee
Finance Risk and Audit

Governance
Our Board
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Governance and Accountability
NZ Health Partnerships works in a commercial manner within a public sector environment. The company operates 
under the Board, as well as programme and service governance structures with strong DHB representation. The Board 
comprises four regional DHB Chairs or Deputy Chairs and three independent Directors. It is chaired by one of the 
independent Directors.

Alongside NZ Health Partnerships CE, each programme and service has a DHB CE Sponsor. These Sponsors help drive 
strategic delivery and support performance through the promotion of strong stakeholder engagement.

Our Shareholders and Co-creators
Our programmes and services are run collaboratively with DHBs, who are our owners and customers. DHB leaders and 
other subject matter experts generously contribute both time and expertise to ensure our work meets the needs of the 
health sector.

Each of our programmes and services has its own governance and advisory structures. These include the DHB CE 
Sponsor for each of our programmes and services.

Our various governance and advisory groups also include many other DHB leaders such as CFOs, Chief Information 
Officers (CIOs), facilities managers, procurement and supply chain experts and clinicians.

These groups, where appropriate, also include senior representatives from other organisations such as the MoH, MBIE, 
DIA and PHARMAC.

Collective Insurance
Nigel Trainor
Chief Executive, 
South Canterbury DHB

National Oracle Solution
David Meates
Chief Executive, 
Canterbury and West Coast DHBs

Food Services
Jim Green
Chief Executive, 
Hauorā Tairawhiti

Shared Banking
Nigel Trainor
Chief Executive, 
South Canterbury DHB

 

Stakeholder Perceptions
Research First conducted our third stakeholder 
perception survey to understand how stakeholders 
perceive NZ Health Partnerships, and evaluate their 
perceptions of our performance, communication and 
engagement activities. In-depth telephone interviews 
were held with DHB Board Chairs, CEs, CFOs, Chief 
Information Officers (CIOs), and Procurement Leads 
as well as NZ Health Partnerships’ programme and 
service governance members.

In 2017/18, the overall stakeholder perception score 
of 67 (out of 100). This is a notable increase on the 
overall score of 56 from the previous year. 

The most satisfied group for both performance and 
engagement was DHB Chairs, followed by Governance 
members, CEs and CFOs. Most stakeholder groups 
believe we are focused on the right programmes and 
services for DHBs. 

The dominant theme is that we need to stay focused 
on ensuring delivery in the areas that we’ve committed 
to. 

Our governance continues to receive strong support 
from the stakeholders and there was a strong 
indication that stakeholder perceptions of NZ Health 
Partnerships have matured to a steady working 
state. Banking and insurance continue to be the most 
supported services.

Overall, NZ Health Partnerships has made progress 
over the last year through improvements in 
communication and engagement, which has resulted 
in greater levels of confidence and trust.

National Procurement
Dr Kevin Snee
Chief Executive, 
Hawke’s Bay DHB
and
Dr Peter Bramley
Chief Executive, 
Nelson Marlborough DHB
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Statement of Responsibility

The Board is responsible for the preparation of NZ Health Partnerships’ Financial Statements, Statement of Performance 
and for the judgements made in them.

The Board is also responsible for establishing and maintaining a system of internal controls designed to provide 
reasonable assurance about the integrity and reliability of financial reporting and non-financial service performance.

In the Board’s opinion, these financial statements and Statement of Performance fairly reflect the financial position and 
operations of NZ Health Partnerships for the year ended 30 June 2018.

Signed on behalf of the NZ Health Partnerships Board

Peter Anderson     Terry McLaughlin
Chair      Finance Risk and Audit Committee, Chair

31 October 2018     31 October 2018 
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Statement of Performance
for year ended 30 June 2018
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Our Performance
The SPE set out performance measures and targets that we track and report throughout the financial year, on a quarterly 
basis. The Annual Report 2018 captures the year-end final results.

Performance Management Framework
In March 2018, we developed the NZ Health Partnerships Performance Management Framework to provide a 
measurement and management system for monitoring and reporting against our strategic goals. The framework aims 
to make sure that all staff are well managed and supported, and able to do their jobs to the best of their ability. By 
doing this, NZ Health Partnerships can deliver the best possible programmes and services, create the best value for our 
shareholders and customers, and make the best use of public money.

Criteria
The following symbols and criteria display the performance measure results compared to targets for each programme 
and service:

NZ Health Partnerships Performance Assessment Ratings

Symbol and Criteria Description

Achieved Target has been met or exceeded

Substantially Achieved Target has not been met by a very slim margin

Progressed Target has not been met, but work is underway and going well

Not Started Work has not started but due to start, as planned (used for in-year reporting only)

Not Achieved Target not achieved

Perspectives
The perspectives that underpin our performance results are quality, financial and timeliness:

NZ Health Partnerships Perspective Ratings

Perspective Description

Quality This will measure the quality of the delivery of programmes and services. 
Measures may be related to post-implementation reviews, quality assurance 
reviews, peer reviews, and stakeholder and shareholder engagement

Financial This will report performance against the projected costs and benefits for financial 
measures

Timeliness The programmes and services will have progress measured against agreed 
milestones to determine if they are delivery on schedule
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Overall Results
Across our two output classes (programme and services, including management) we have 29 performance measures. 

Our overall performance results for the year end against these measures are:

NZ Health Partnerships Overall Year End Performance

Measurement Area Achieved Substantially 
Achieved

Progressed Not Started Not Achieved

Overall performance 59% 24% 10% 7%

17 of 29 7 of 29 3 of 29 2 of 29

Programmes Year End Performance

Programmes

National Oracle Solution 100%

4 of 4

Services Year End Performance

Services

Shared Banking 67% 33%

 2 of 3 1 of 3

Collective Insurance 100%

3 of 3

National Procurement 50% 33% 17%

3 of 6 2 of 6 1 of 6

Food Services 25% 50% 25%

1 of 4 2 of 4 1 of 4

Management Year End Performance

Management

Organisational Capability 45% 22% 22% 11%

4 of 9 2 of 9 2 of 9 1 of 9
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Programmes

National Oracle Solution
CE Sponsor: David Meates, Canterbury and West Coast DHBs

The NOS programme is a common software solution which will replace the many systems DHBs currently use to order, 
store and pay for goods and services. Once in place, for the first time the sector will have visibility of the amount all 
20 DHBs spend on individual goods and services. This will enable the bulk buying power of the sector to be leveraged 
for procurement initiatives – ensuring value for money and the right tools for the job. The NOS programme will also 
remove unnecessary and expensive duplication of effort, is an enabler for meeting changing health sector needs and can 
mitigate clinical risk through more consistent traceability of products.

Focus

In 2017/18 the build of the technology and supporting infrastructure for the NOS programme First Wave will be 
completed and tested, ready for roll out. Implementation for NOS is structured in multiple waves, with Bay of Plenty, 
Canterbury, Waikato and West Coast DHBs first to “go-live” on the new system. 

A change programme of this magnitude is challenging. We will capture lessons learned which will be used to inform both 
the planning and the implementation activities for future waves. 

Final result

NOS Performance Measures and Targets 2017/18

# Performance 
Measure

Target When Status

1 Ensure readiness of 
Oracle Administration 
Model

Key positions filled and capability in 
place

30 June 2018 Achieved

2 Complete Technology 
Build

Solution acceptance testing 
successfully completed

30 June 2018 Achieved

3 Complete Solution 
Readiness

User acceptance testing successfully 
completed

30 June 2018 Achieved

4 Support First Wave 
DHB Implementation

Preparation for First Wave 
DHB implementation completed with 
no open action items, to start 1 July 

30 June 2018 Achieved

Comment

DHBs invest in the programmes we develop. The NZ Health Partnerships programme team works with DHBs as 
shareholders, co-creators and customers on the continued development and implementation of shared services 
initiatives for the national good. Once a shared service is built, it transitions to our service teams for delivery to our DHB 
customers.

The two principal areas of focus in 2017/18 were a 
re-set of the programme through a change control 
process and subsequent to this preparing for the first 
four DHBs to go live on the system on 2 July. 

In our Annual Report 2016/17 we reported that 
the NOS programme had missed its planned 
implementation date for the four First Wave DHBs 
and that the programme needed to be re-set. In 
the early part of 2017/18, having taken on board 
the lessons to date, we prepared the NOS Change 
Control Report (CCR). The CCR recommended the 
scope of the programme remain unchanged with 

additional time and funding to deliver the national 
information technology infrastructure. The CCR re-cut 
the programme plans from the bottom up to ensure 
realistic and achievable timeframes and to ensure 
successful delivery, including a redesigned governance 
model. 

By November 2017, all 20 DHBs had unanimously 
agreed to the report’s recommendations, including 
provision of the additional funding. The “go-live” date 
for the First Wave DHBs was set for July 2018.
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Once the CCR had been completed and approved 
by DHBs, we made relevant changes to the NOS 
programme. Key activities undertaken included 
completing the detailed design and testing of the IT 
infrastructure, successfully migrating the NOS system 
onto the infrastructure for First Wave DHBs and user 
acceptance testing. 

Having been satisfied that all necessary work had 
been completed, the NZ Health Partnerships Board 
approved “go-live” on 27 June. This was an important 
milestone for programme and for the sector. 

On 28 June the MoH advised us of the government’s 
decisions on the NOS programme. The government 
approved deployment of the NOS programme to the 
first four DHBs but decided that the remainder of the 
programme should be “paused” while a new business 
case was developed. 

The NOS programme system represents the health 
sector’s greatest opportunity to reduce non-labour 
costs. It will also ensure DHBs’ finance, procurement 
and supply chain systems are sustainable and 
adaptable to changing health sector needs and 
structures. It is important that DHBs and the health 
sector as a whole are able to realise the benefits that 
the NOS Programme intended to provide. 

NZ Health Partnerships looks forward to working 
with our shareholders and stakeholders to ensure the 
programme is optimised to achieve this. Developing 
the revised business case will be a critical, early 
priority for 2018/19.
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Programmes: Financial Perspective

   Actual Budget Actual

2017/18 2017/18 2016/17

   $000’s $000’s $000’s

Revenue:  

National Oracle Solution 7,528 11,518 9,147

National Infrastructure Platform 672 1,735 2,089

Microsoft 2018 335 0 0

Total programme revenue   8,535 13,253 11,236

 

Expenditure:  

National Oracle Solution 11,564 11,518 7,656

National Infrastructure Platform 241 1,735 3,405

Microsoft 2018 335 0 0

Total expenditure   12,140 13,253 11,061

Surplus / (Deficit)   (3,605) 0 175
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Services
We currently manage four commercial services on behalf of DHBs: Shared Banking, Collective Insurance, National 
Procurement and Food Services. These services deliver both qualitative and financial value to DHBs.

Shared Banking
CE Sponsor: Nigel Trainor, South Canterbury DHB

On any given day we manage a cash balance of up to $1.4b for the sector. Unlike the other services where we act as a 
vendor manager, NZ Health Partnerships delivers the Shared Banking service itself. We invest funds held in a range of 
low risk investments to optimise the return on funds and minimise fees, while ensuring sufficient cash is available to 
meet all DHBs’ needs.

Focus

The 2017/18 focus was the transition to BNZ as the new transactional banking provider. This new contract substantially 
reduces the costs of transactional banking, minimises the cost of working capital and term borrowing facilities and 
maximises returns for credit balances. DHBs will receive better individualised customer service through 33 BNZ Partner 
Centres throughout the country.

Final result

Shared Banking Performance Measures and Targets 2017/18

# Performance 
Measure

Target When Status

5 New banking service 
provider implemented

Implementation of new banking 
service provider for 2017/18

31 December 2017 Substantially 
Achieved

6 Delivery of efficient 
Shared Banking 
service

Delivery of a value added banking 
service including achievement of 
0.10% minimum deposit margin above 
Official Cash Rate and $2.5m total 
benefits

30 June 2018 Achieved

7 Delivery of effective 
Shared Banking 
service

Delivery of Shared Banking service to 
DHBs satisfaction

30 June 2018 Achieved

Comment

Following a successful national tender process, 
BNZ became the sector’s new transactional banking 
services provider on 8 August 2017. Our focus then 
turned to working closely with DHBs and BNZ to make 
the transition process as low risk and low impact as 
possible.
 
DHBs began transitioning to BNZ in October 2017 
and by the end of the financial year 16 DHBs and 
three subsidiaries had made the move. DHBs agreed 
that the final four DHBs and one subsidiary would 
transition in 2018/19 following their planned “go-
live” for the NOS programme First Wave in early July. 
The agreed target date to move all but the non-First 
Wave DHBs was December 2017, however the final 
DHB moved in June 2018 so this measure has been 
assessed as “substantially achieved”. 

We achieved or exceeded our other Shared Banking 
performance targets. We achieved a deposit margin 
of 0.41 per cent above the Official Cash Rate and 
delivered $4.02m in benefits. 

We also refreshed our Treasury Policy and Treasury 
Services Agreement with DHBs.
 
A new initiative we implemented in 2017/18 was 
to provide CFOs with monthly sector updates on 
shared banking activities. Consistent with our value 
of transparency, this ensures DHBs are kept well 
informed of any issues or developments as they 
emerge.

In the final quarter of the year we surveyed operational 
stakeholders about their experience with the banking 
transition and their use of Shared Banking service. 
We received 18 responses from nine DHBs and a 
shared services provider. On a scale of 1 (poor) to 10 
(excellent) both our service and the transition received 
an average 8/10 satisfaction rating.

Our stakeholder perception survey, included a specific 
question for CFOs about their satisfaction with Shared 
Banking. Fifteen CFOs responded, and on a scale of 0 
(terrible) to 10 (excellent) our banking services rated 
an average of 7.4. 
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Collective Insurance
CE Sponsor: Nigel Trainor, South Canterbury DHB

Collectively DHBs have assets valued around $19 billion. On behalf of DHBs, we seek to negotiate the best insurance deal 
available on a collective basis. 

Working together means the sector can offer insurers a portfolio that is geographically spread with a high level of risk 
identification and management processes in place. Substantial cover is gained as a result from a comparatively lower 
premium, compared to if each DHB were to insure on an individual basis.

Focus

2017/18 was the time to work with DHBs and the sector’s insurance broker to negotiate a new Collective Insurance 
Agreement that ensured that DHBs have insurance cover that meets their needs. Re-insurance included cover for Material 
Damage and Business Interruption, Liability Package, Motor Vehicle, Travel and Personal Accident from 2018/19.

Final result

Collective Insurance Performance Measures and Targets 2017/18

# Performance 
Measure

Target When Status

8 New Collective 
Insurance agreement 
implemented

Negotiation of new 
Collective Insurance agreement 
completed and selected broker is in 
place for 2018/19

30 June 2018 Achieved

9 Delivery of efficient
Collective Insurance 
service

Delivery of value add
Collective Insurance service including 
achievement of $2.5m total benefits 

30 June 2018 Achieved

10 Delivery of effective 
Collective Insurance 
service

Delivery of Collective Insurance 
service to DHBs satisfaction

30 June 2018 Achieved

Comment

The insurance theme for 2017/18 was very much one 
of rising premiums and increasing market instability 
following a large number of local and international 
losses from natural disasters.
 
Following discussions with the sector’s Banking and 
Insurance Service Performance Group (BISPG) and 
the wider DHBs CFOs group, DHBs agreed to retain 
Marsh as the sector’s broker through to October 2019. 
This decision recognised the advantage of broker 
continuity in the current unstable market environment.

For 2017/18 the Collective Insurance service delivered 
$3.6m in benefits to the sector — substantially 
exceeding the $2.5m target. 

We were anticipating a significant jump in the sector’s 
insurance premiums from $9.1m in 2017/18 to up to 
$14.9m in 2018/19. This estimate largely reflected 
market conditions — particularly for Material Damage 
and Business Interruption cover. Other factors 
contributing to the expected increase were the end 
of a long-term sector agreement and a 12.4 per cent 
increase in DHB asset values. The final premium of 
$14.0m, included $1.1m attributable to the rise in 
asset values.

We were pleased to be able to successfully retain 
the sector’s current levels of coverage and terms 
for 2018/19, in particular the present levels of 
deductibles. We expect insurers will raise these issues 
again in 2019/20 policy negotiations.

We also asked DHBs to identify other risks they may 
want to insure against. Based on their feedback, 
we negotiated new umbrella Cyber Crime and 
Environmental policies which individual DHBs are able 
to pick up if they wish to do so. 

We held our first Annual Insurance Forum for CFOs in 
October 2017. This was a useful way to get all parties 
together to talk about the insurance risks facing the 
sector, long term strategies and the direction over the 
short to medium term. The forum was well attended 
and judging by the feedback was well received. 

In our stakeholder satisfaction survey we also asked 
CFOs how satisfied they are with the Collective 
Insurance service. Fifteen CFOs responded and on a 
scale of 0 (terrible) to 10 (excellent) we received an 
average score of 7.6.
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National Procurement
CE Sponsor: Kevin Snee, Hawkes Bay DHB and Peter Bramley, Nelson Marlborough DHB

National Procurement (formerly DHB Procurement Service) includes both implementation of the wider sector 
Procurement Operating Model as well as delivery of national procurement itself.

Under the new Procurement Operating Model, national procurement was transitioned from healthAlliance (FPSC) to NZ 
Health Partnerships from 1 May 2017.

PHARMAC will incrementally expand into national medical device procurement over the next three years. NZ Health 
Partnerships will work directly with PHARMAC and DHBs to manage this process.

Our ongoing role will include aligned planning, quality (policy, process and standards oversight), business information to 
support strategic procurement across the sector, as well as considering areas to generate value beyond medical devices.

Focus

In 2017/18 the focus was on building the foundation for a centre-led National Procurement service for DHBs, delivering 
agreed procurement needs and managing contracts that were transitioned from the previous National Procurement 
service provider. 

This involved contract management, clinical engagement, supplier relationship management, policy development and 
technology solutions to enable a successful implementation of the Procurement Operating Model.

Final result

National Procurement Performance Measures and Targets 2017/18

# Performance 
Measure

Target When Status

11 Implementation of 
structure to support 
Operating Model

Procurement capability and capacity 
is in place to support the Procurement 
Operating Model

30 November 2017 Achieved

12 An operational clinical 
engagement 
framework

A clinical engagement framework 
is developed which supports the 
Operating Model, approved by Joint 
Procurement Authority (JPA) and 
implementation is underway

30 June 2018 Achieved

13 Aligned governance 
processes

Processes to support 
governance are in place and aligned to 
the Procurement Operating Model

30 June 2018 Progressed

14 Enhance planning 
across 
multi-year processes

A rolling three-year plan for 
procurement has been established, 
operationalised and approved by JPA

30 September 2017 Substantially 
Achieved

15 Transition of non-
national contracts to 
DHBs

Procurement capability and capacity 
plans are in place to ensure DHBs 
are ready to receive non-national 
contracts, and all non-national 
contracts have been moved to suitable 
owners/managers

31 December 2017 Substantially 
Achieved

16 Delivery of efficient 
procurement service

Delivery of value-add procurement 
service including achievement of 
$6.7m total benefits

30 June 2018 Achieved
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We identified procurement categories that had 
transitioned to NZ Health Partnerships with the 
National Procurement service, but logically belonged 
with each DHB. We then agreed timeframes for 
moving these contracts back to local management 
after taking into account the capability and capacity 
available at each DHB. All contracts considered “local” 
were back with DHBs by February 2018. As this was 
later than our agreed target date of December 2017, 
this measure has been rated as substantially achieved. 

The National Procurement service exceeded its 
agreed first year in-year target of $6.1m total benefits 
by $0.6m. $4.8m of these benefits were classified 
as budgetary benefits and $1.9m as non-budgetary 
benefits.

Achieving these benefits is due to a wide range of 
factors, in particular development of the NZ Health 
Partnerships procurement life-cycle, a review and 
consolidation of procurement categories, resolution of 
a large number of expired contracts, and developing 
a master agreement template which produced 
efficiencies both internally and with suppliers. 

Comment

In 2017/18 we put a strong platform in place to enable 
our shareholders to realise the significant potential 
value from national procurement. We visited all 20 
DHBs early in the first quarter of the year to gain a 
clear understanding about how we could best meet 
their needs.

We successfully recruited a senior leadership team 
and staff for National Procurement. This was a 
significant achievement given the tight labour market 
for procurement expertise. A strong team is now in 
place with sufficient capacity to deliver our agreed 
plans. 

We participated in the MBIE Procurement Capability 
Index Assessment for the first time, alongside DHBs 
and used the results to develop a roadmap for ongoing 
capability development. 

We also established frameworks to guide our 
engagement with our customers, government partner 
agencies and suppliers. 

We introduced a principles-based approach to 
clinical engagement throughout the procurement 
lifecycle. This was approved by the sector’s JPA and is 
incorporated in our customer engagement framework. 
It is supported by procurement category plans which 
identify the appropriate level of clinical engagement 
for specific initiatives after taking into account risk, 
impact and complexity. Clinicians are also represented 
across the different procurement governance groups.

A key element to support alignment in governance 
process is the DHB Procurement Policy. This was 
introduced, on behalf of the JPA, to support the 
implementation of the DHB Procurement Strategy and 
enable DHBs to maximise the value from procurement 
activities. At the end of June, seven DHBs had 
approved the policy with the remainder expected to 
do so in the first quarter of 2018/19. This meant we 
missed our target to have the new policy in place in 
2017/18 although significant work in this area means 
the goal has been assessed as progressed. 

In 2017/18 we developed a three-year procurement 
plan in collaboration with DHBs. This plan provides 
guidance for our more detailed annual procurement 
plans. It also assists DHBs to coordinate local and 
collaborative procurement with national procurement. 
The plan was approved by the JPA in November 
slightly after the 30 September target date, giving us a 
substantially achieved for this measure.
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Food Services
CE Sponsor: Jim Green, Hauorā Tairawhiti

Under the Food Services Agreement (FSA), Compass Group NZ Limited (Compass) is contracted to provide patient 
meals, meals-on-wheels, cafeteria services, ward supplies and optional services for six DHBs. 

Our focus is on ensuring appropriate governance, contract and supplier management are in place to ensure our 
participating shareholders receive the best service possible.

Focus

The focus in 2017/18 was on establishing the revised FSA governance model to better represent the needs of the six 
participating DHBs. We aimed to renegotiate elements of the FSA Terms and Conditions, to reflect the smaller than 
originally anticipated participation level and maximise service delivery and commercial opportunities for all parties 
involved. 

Addressing the outstanding issue on mobilisation costs was a key priority for us. This was followed by providing 
ongoing category management support in managing supplier performance. The goal was that food services would be 
incorporated into National Procurement by the year-end.

Final result

Food Services Performance Measures and Targets 2017/18

# Performance 
Measure

Target When Status

17 Transition programme 
to active contract 
management

Vendor and customer relationship 
management framework is in place 
with active reporting and tracking of 
benefits realisation

31 December 2017 Substantially 
Achieved

18 Implement revised 
FSA governance 
model

Establishment of FSA 
Contract Management Group and 
associated strategy and operating 
model, with participation from all six 
DHBs

30 September 2017 Substantially 
Achieved

19 Three-year operating 
plan

Delivery and sign off of one to three-
year operating plan

30 June 2018 Achieved

20 Delivery of efficient 
food service

Delivery of value-add food service 
including achievement of $1.8m total 
benefits

30 June 2018 Not Achieved

Comment

In the first half of the year we successfully moved 
the FSA from a standalone service to active contract 
management under the National Procurement service. 
We also established a new supplier and customer 
relationship management framework with Compass to 
support this arrangement.
 
We undertook significant work to resolve outstanding 
mobilisation fees legacy issues with Compass during 
the year. We gained agreement from all DHBs as to 
acceptable outcome criteria as well as how DHBs 
would fund any agreed fees following negotiation. 
Following some substantial management changes, 
Compass was unable to meet to work through the final 
outstanding issues late in the financial year. Due to the 
work during the year, the position of both parties at the 
close of the year was fairly aligned, with just the final 
negotiation conversation to be had so this goal has 
been assessed as “substantially achieved”. 

We revised the FSA governance model to better reflect 
the needs of the six participating DHBs. This involved 
establishing a Contract Management Group to give 
high level direction to the National Procurement 
service and a Food and Nutrition Technical Advisory 
Group to work with Compass on dietary and 
nutritional aspects of the service. Both groups include 
representatives from each of the participating DHBs. 

We assessed the implementation of the new 
governance model as “substantially achieved” because 
the final governance structure was not in operation 
until November, slightly later than the September 
target date. 

We also successfully developed and secured DHB 
and Compass agreement to a three-year Food Service 
Agreement operating plan, as planned.
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As well as providing for ongoing supplier performance 
management, the plan sets out activities to be 
considered by DHBs and Compass, including reviews 
of key performance indicators and the business 
continuity plan. 

During 2017/18 it became apparent that we would 
not be able to confirm achievement of the planned 
$1.8m in FSA benefits. This was primarily due to a lack 
of a clear and agreed baseline to measure progress 
against and the significant costs required to establish 
one. 
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Organisational Capability

Our work is supported by a lean team providing a range of core functions including Finance, Risk Management, Audit and 
Compliance; as well as Strategy, Business Performance, Human Resources, Change Management, Communications and 
Engagement. These are collectively known as Organisational Capability.

Focus

In 2017/18 we focussed on further embedding the Communications and Engagement Strategy to ensure improved 
communication from all levels of the organisation and further enhance relationships with key DHB stakeholders. 

The execution of the People Strategy 2016-2019 (People Strategy) continued to build a skilled and engaged workforce 
with the right capabilities, where people are focused on our strategic priorities and commitments made to our 
shareholders. 

In addition to the continuous improvement of finance, accounting, legal, planning and performance processes, we aimed 
to develop a range of corporate advancements including the creation of a Decision Making Framework, a new Value 
Framework, and a more effective Risk Management model.

Final result

Organisational Capability Performance Measures and Targets 2017/18

# Performance 
Measure

Target When Status

21 Embed Change 
Management 
Framework

Change Management 
Framework reviewed and applied to 
programmes and services as required

30 June 2018 Achieved

22 Implement 
Communications and 
Engagement Strategy

Detailed activity plan developed and 
implemented

30 June 2018 Achieved

23 Decision Making 
Framework

Development and implementation of 
agreed Decision Making Framework

30 June 2018 Progressed

24 Implement People 
Strategy

Progress against the 10 
strategic work streams in line with 
activity plan

30 June 2018 Achieved

25 Enhance internal 
processes

Deliver consistent, robust and 
sustainable processes across NZ 
Health Partnerships

30 June 2018 Not Achieved

26 Delivery of effective 
Corporate Services 
Functions

On time delivery and continuous 
improvement of finance, accounting 
and legal services provided to 
NZ Health Partnerships and our 
stakeholders

30 June 2018 Substantially 
Achieved

27 Enhance Planning and 
Performance function 
and processes

Planning and Performance Framework 
and processes developed and 
implemented

30 June 2018 Achieved

28 Value Framework Value Framework and processes 
developed and embedded

30 June 2018 Progressed

29 Delivery of effective 
Risk Management

Enhance risk management culture 
across New Zealand Health 
Partnerships

30 June 2018 Substantially 
Achieved
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Comment

During the year our programmes and services 
were supported by tailored communication and 
engagement plans that aligned to our Change 
Management Framework. With regular refresh cycles 
the plans were kept up to date and recognised 
the different communication needs of the various 
audiences. 

Our Communications and Engagement Strategy aims 
to ensure that communication is planned, timely and 
effective while all statutory requirements around 
Official Information Act (OIA) and Parliamentary 
questions are met. During the year we introduced 
Dashboards to give snapshot views of programme/
service status to governance groups and our Board 
and reinstated one-page summaries to Chairs and 
CEs, following our Board meetings. 

The beginning of 2017/18 saw a new CFO for our 
organisation and a focus during the year was on 
forming stronger relationships within the wider CFO 
peer network. Regular attendance at CFO Forums 
along with monthly updates have helped keep this 
important stakeholder group informed of key NZ 
Health Partnerships activities. 

In June 2018 we brought the DHB CE Sponsor 
group together for a strategic discussion about our 
programmes, services and future direction. This was 
a valuable way to share ideas and is an initiative we 
hope to make a regular occurrence. 

In 2017/18 we also focused on improving collective 
decision making, with the development of a Decision 
Making Framework. The Framework aims to get 
agreement on how we approach decision making with 
our shareholders - outlining the decisions we need 
to make, who needs to be involved, and the role that 
each party plays. It also outlines mechanisms for use 
when decisions sit with all 20 DHBs, approaches that 
can be used to streamline these decisions, supporting 
national agility which is a key enabler for value delivery 
to DHBs. 

We had anticipated that agreement on this would be 
reached and changes underway by the end of this 
financial year however this has not been achieved. 
As part of aligning to DHB planning cycles, we have 
moved our annual shareholder day from 
March to September and plan to have further 
discussion on this during this day. Given this, we have 
assessed this measure as progressed. 

Our People Strategy supports delivery to our 
shareholders by helping to build a strong and capable 
workforce. In 2017/18 we focused on being a values-
based organisation. Our values of Transparency, 
Respect, Accountability and Commitment were made 
visible and tangible, and are included in individual 
Performance and Development Plans (PDP).

We also supported leadership development 

through plans and programmes not just for top tier 
management, but other leaders in the organisation, 
regardless of whether they have direct reports. We 
replaced our intranet with one that is more flexible and 
cost effective to better connect our people, formalised 
PDP setting and introduced efficiencies in this area by 
moving from a paper based process to an online tool. 
This also allowed greater visibility of review outcomes, 
consistent ratings for staff, and direct links between 
our organisational goals and individual PDPs. We 
supported this with the introduction of a Remuneration 
Policy and also introduced Work Perks for staff based 
on employment linked discounts at both local and 
national businesses. Finally, we conducted our annual 
staff engagement survey - with an overall engagement 
score of 69 per cent- comparable to other shared 
service organisations and above the average for public 
sector.

In 2017/18 we developed and implemented a number 
of process improvements including the new online 
staff performance and development tool, a framework 
for developing and managing corporate policies and 
related processes and procedures (together with 
a programme of work for reviewing and updating 
individual policies), and a four-year Internal Audit Plan. 
However, in 2017/18 we had planned to undertake a 
current state assessment of our full suite of internal 
processes and then develop and implement a 
prioritised improvement plan. A need to reprioritise 
resources meant it was not possible to undertake a 
full review so this measure has been assessed as “not 
achieved”. 

Our Corporate function focused on improving internal 
financial reporting during 2017/18 - introducing 
monthly executive reporting as well as refreshed 
reporting formats to both our FRAC and Board. 
In addition, during the year we provided quarterly 
progress reports to our shareholders and agreed our 
2018/19 goals (in principle) in consultation with CFOs 
and CEs. Our planning process is now significantly 
more aligned with our DHB shareholders 
- ensuring that financial planning advice is available 
in November each year to input into DHB budgeting 
activity. 
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We created efficiencies for our DHB shareholders 
by combining our Annual Plan - a requirement of our 
shareholders’ Agreement - with our SPE - a legislative 
requirement. This new combined SPE document 
means shareholders have one document to review and
agree each year. As at the end of June 2018 seven 
DHB Boards had approved it, with the remainder due 
to consider it in July 2018. As not all DHB Boards have 
approved this key annual document at the close of the 
year, this measure has been marked as Substantially 
Achieved.

We reviewed and updated our planning and reporting 
timeframes to better align them with our shareholders’ 
planning cycles and our annual procurement plan 
timeline. This means there is now more time for 
opportunities for the upcoming year to be identified 
and costed and agreed budgets submitted. 

Getting clear on the value offering of NZ Health 
Partnerships was a priority within 2017/18. We agreed 
our overarching Value Framework which calls out that 
we:

• generate value through innovating and leveraging 
our unique ownership structure

• deliver value running collaborative programmes 
and services

• enable value through an agreed benefits reporting 
structure

• support value with a strong team and governance 
approach.

A Value Funnel was developed which enables 
opportunities and initiatives to be “triaged” to identify 
those worth discussing with our shareholders. 

Our approach to programmes and services was 
formalised to reflect that they all have agreed 
baselines and we have committed to ensuring they 
all have problem statements and value propositions - 
clearly explaining why that initiative is important, and 
what it can deliver for the sector. These have not been 
retrospectively introduced for existing work however 
this will be completed early in 2018/19.

A structured benefits approach was agreed with the 
JPA and primarily focuses on procurement. We had 
aimed to develop a wider perspective on benefits with 
DHBs in 2017/18 but were unable to complete this. 
This will be completed in 2018/19.

Effective risk and issue management is essential for 
successfully delivering our programmes and services 
and therefore our reputation and our shareholders’ 
expectations. Sound risk culture and practices is 
particularly important to achieving the benefits 
we project and effectively managing our financial 
functions both for the sector and our own obligations. 
During 2017/18 we formalised our approach to risk 
- including the introduction of internal audit work 
plans, risk action plans and regular risk reporting at 
executive, FRAC and Board level. To inform this, we 
developed a Risk Management Framework and a

significant risk register which was endorsed by the 
FRAC and approved by the Board. We developed a risk 
working group with cross-organisation representation 
to help embed our risk approach and will be further 
progressing this in 2018/19.

We also stepped up our emphasis on Health and 
Safety. We are now regularly reporting on health 
and safety issues to our FRAC, have re-launched our 
Health, Safety and Wellbeing Committee which now 
meets monthly, and have included health and safety in 
our annual staff engagement survey.

A planned review of legislative compliance did not 
take place as legal resources were re-prioritised to 
support the contract work for National Procurement. 
We refreshed our Legislative Compliance Checklist 
but this was not rolled out through the organisation, 
as planned, and will be carried forward into 2018/19. 
Overall this measure has been assessed as 
substantially achieved.
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Services: Financial Perspective
   Actual Budget Actual

2017/18 2017/18 2016/17

   $000’s $000’s $000’s

Revenue:  

Shared Banking and Collective Insurance  

Interest Revenue from Shared Banking Facility 19,420 12,000 20,630

Shared Banking and Collective Insurance Operations 603 603 603

National Procurement 3,426 4,850 12,560

Food Services¹ 0 0 370

Management Services 5,090 5,105 5,094

NZ Health Partnerships Interest 29 0 48

Total services revenue   28,568 22,558 39,305

 

Expenditure:  

Shared Banking and Collective Insurance  

Interest Revenue from Shared Banking Facility 19,337 12,000 20,579

Shared Banking and Insurance Operations 673 603 477

National Procurement 5,185 4,850 12,314

Food Services¹ 0 0 478

Management Services 4,505 5,090 4,770

Total expenditure   29,700 22,543 38,618

Surplus / (Deficit)   (1,132) 15 687

1 Food Service was recorded as a separate service in 2016/17, following the cessation as a national contract services supporting the participating DHBs is 
now included under national procurement.
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Benefits
NZ Health Partnerships reports on benefits generated by our programmes and services, as well as wider sector benefits. 
We are responsible for coordinating and reporting aggregated sector benefits, based on information provided by DHBs 
and third party providers such as PHARMAC and MBIE. These benefits are reported by NZ Health Partnerships but are 
realised and owned by the DHBs. 

The benefits generated by NZ Health Partnerships from the Collective Insurance, National Procurement and Shared 
Banking services are reported to DHBs. DHBs are asked to confirm or amend the benefits relating to National 
Procurement as well as advise any local and collaborative benefits to be included in the aggregated reporting.

Reported Benefits
Reported benefits include both realised and predicted amounts. Predicted benefits are based on an actual per-unit saving 
multiplied by forecast volumes. Accordingly actual benefits achieved may vary.

Benefits are classified as either budgetary or non-budgetary. A budgetary benefit has a financial impact on a DHB’s 
Statement of Income and Expenses. Non-budgetary benefits are all those that do not meet the budgetary definition, 
including cost avoidance, cumulative, benefits from contracts started in previous financial years and qualitative benefits.

Points to Note
Reported benefits for the year total $55.6m against SPE target of $50.4m. Shared Banking, Collective Insurance and 
National Procurement cumulatively exceeded their SPE targets by $3.2m.

Programmes and services

Budgetary 
$000’s

Non-
Budgetary 

$000’s

2017/18 Total 
Reported 
Benefits 

$000’s

2017/18 
Target as per 

SPE 
$000’s

2016/17 Total 
Reported 
Benefits 

$000’s

Programmes 0 0 0 0 0

Services

National Procurement² 4,803 29,798 34,601 31,400 48,124

Shared Banking 0 4,024 4,024 2,500 3,406

Food Service 0 0 0 1,810 0

Collective Insurance 0 3,629 3,629 2,500 2,527

Other Procurement³ 3,163 10,165 13,328 12,200 13,652

TOTAL 7,966 47,616 55,582 50,410 67,709

2 National Procurement includes AoG and PHARMAC contracts
3 Other Procurement includes DHB, local and collaborative procurement

62% 
7% 

7% 

24% 

Reported Benefits 

National Procurement Shared Banking Collective Insurance Other Procurement

$55.6m 
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DHB

Budgetary 
$000’s

Non-Budgetary 
$000’s

2017/18 
Total Reported 

Benefits 
$000’s

2016/17 
Total Reported 

Benefits 
$000’s

Auckland DHB  955  6,330  7,285  14,311 

Bay of Plenty DHB  189  1,265  1,454  2,027 

Canterbury DHB  673  7,327  8,000  6,576 

Capital and Coast DHB  821  3,804  4,625  4,053 

Counties Manukau DHB  373  4,900  5,273  8,857 

Hawke’s Bay DHB  47  730  777  1,172 

Hutt Valley DHB  136  1,134  1,270  1,388 

Lakes DHB  431  1,213  1,644  1,590 

MidCentral DHB  47  966  1,013  2,467 

Nelson Marlborough DHB  87  954  1,041  1,034 

Northland DHB  30  1,762  1,792  2,826 

South Canterbury DHB  55  380  435  464 

Southern DHB  648  4,312  4,960  5,799 

Tairawhiti DHB  32  310  342  389 

Taranaki DHB  37  866  903  1,190 

Waikato DHB  3,106  7,514  10,620  7,631 

Wairarapa DHB  10  305  315  272 

Waitemata DHB  192  2,916  3,108  4,415 

West Coast DHB  89  351  440  479 

Whanganui DHB  8  277  285  490 

healthAlliance  -  -  -  279 

TOTAL 7,966 47,616 55,582 67,709
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Financial Statements 
for year ended 30 June 2018
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Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expenses
for the year ended 30 June 2018

  Actual Budget Actual

2017/18 2017/18 2016/17

  Notes $000’s $000’s $000’s

Income:  

Revenue from DHB's 14,914 23,796 26,372

Interest income NZ Health Partnerships 29 15 48

Shared Banking 19,420 12,000 20,630

Other income   2,740 0 3,491

Total Income   2 37,103 35,811 50,541

Expenditure:  

Personnel costs 3 4,622 6,771 3,295

Depreciation, amortisation and 
impairment expense

4 7,632 145 675

Interest on Shared Banking Facility NZ Health Partnerships 0 0 344

Shared Banking 19,337 12,000 20,579

Interest on finance lease 526 0 282

Other expenses  6 9,723 16,880 24,504

Total Expenditure   41,840 35,796 49,679

Surplus/ (Deficit) (4,737) 15 862

 

Other Comprehensive Income
 

 0 0 0

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME   (4,737) 15 862

The accompanying financial notes form part of these financial statements. Explanations of major variances against 
budget are provided in note 20.
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Actual Budget Actual

2017/18 2017/18 2016/17

  Notes $000’s $000’s $000’s

ASSETS  

Current Assets:  

Cash and Cash Equivalents 7 156,932 98,302 86,758

Receivables 8 6,570 10,586 9,118

Investments - Shared Banking 9 75,000 150,000 130,000

Prepayments 1,627 1,456 709

DHB Shared Banking Facility 12a. 63,991 0 50,840

Total Current Assets   304,120 260,344 277,425

 

Non-Current Assets:  

Receivables 8 2,564 0 4,520

Prepayments 273 0 445

Property, Plant, and Equipment 10 2,262 33 2,667

Intangible Assets  11 63,648 54,706 64,082

Total Non-Current Assets   68,747 54,739 71,714

Total Assets   372,867 315,083 349,139

 

LIABILITIES  

Current Liabilities:  

Payables 12 16,892 7,827 11,962

DHB Shared Banking Facility 12b. 290,256 244,121 264,462

Finance Lease Liability 5 627 0 532

Employee Entitlements 13 297 173 176

Income in Advance   495 0 256

Total Current Liabilities 308,567 252,121 277,388

 

Non-current liabilities:  

Payables 12 4,688 0 6,554

Finance Lease Liability 5 2,200 0 2,828

Income in Advance   469 0 689

Total Non-Current Liabilities 7,357 0 10,071

Total Liabilities   315,924 252,121 287,459

Net Assets   56,943 62,962 61,680

Statement of Financial Position
as at 30 June 2018
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Actual Budget Actual

2017/18 2017/18 2016/17

  Notes $000’s $000’s $000’s

EQUITY  

Contributed Capital 14 64,916 62,947 64,916

Accumulated Surplus / (Deficit)  14 (7,973) 15 (3,236)

Total Equity   56,943 62,962 61,680

The accompanying financial notes form part of these financial statements. Explanations of major variances against 
budget are provided in note 20.
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Statement of Changes in Equity
for the year ended 30 June 2018

        

Actual Budget Actual

2017/18 2017/18 2016/17

  Notes $000’s $000’s $000’s

Balance at 1 July 61,680 62,947 60,818

Comprehensive Revenue and Expense for the Year (4,737) 15 862

Balance at 30 June  14 56,943 62,962 61,680

The accompanying financial notes form part of these financial statements. Explanations of major variances against 
budget are provided in note 20.
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Statement of Cash Flows
for the year ended 30 June 2018

   Actual Budget Actual

2017/18 2017/18 2016/17

   Notes $000’s $000’s $000’s
Cash flows from Operating Activities:

Receipts from DHBs 19,060 22,061 30,072

Receipts from Other Revenue 2,067 0 2,864

Interest Received 21,003 12,015 23,140

Payments to Suppliers (7,810) (15,145) (24,892)

Payments to Employees (4,542) (6,771) (3,296)

Interest Paid (19,772) (12,000) (24,701)

Net Sweep Account Movements with DHB's 12,640 (121,268) (29,156)

Goods and Services Tax (net) *   (148) 257 390

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities 22,498 (120,851) (25,579)

Cash flows from Investing Activities:

Funds from Deposit 594,000 340,000 2,021,000

Purchase of Property, Plant, and Equipment (198) 0 (2,858)

Purchase of Intangible Assets (6,594) (530) (8,731)

Funds to Deposit   (539,000) (235,000) (2,011,000)

Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities
 

 48,208 104,470 (1,589)

Cash flows from Financing Activities:

Contributed Equity 0 0 0

Payments of finance leases (532) 0 (206)

Proceeds from borrowings 0 0 3,566

Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities  (532) 0 3,360

Net (Decrease)/Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents
 

70,174 (16,381) (23,808)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the Year 86,758 114,683 110,566

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Year 7 156,932 98,302 86,758

* The GST (net) component of operating activities reflects the net GST paid to and received from the Inland Revenue 
Department. The GST (net) component has been presented on a net basis, as the gross amounts do not provide 
meaningful information for financial statement purposes and to be consistent with the presentation basis of the other 
primary financial statements.

The accompanying financial notes form part of these financial statements. Explanations of major variances against 
budget are provided in note 20.
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Reconciliation of Net Surplus/(Deficit) to Net Cash Flow From Operating 
Activities
  

    Actual Actual

2017/18 2016/17

    $000’s $000’s

Net surplus / (deficit) (4,737) 862

Add/ (less) non-cash items

Fair value adjustment from Service Provider Fees (432) 588

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment expense
 

  7,632 675

Total non-cash items 7,200 1,263

Add/ (less) movements in statement of financial position items

(Inc)/Dec in Debtors and other receivables 5,176 5,679

(Inc)/Dec in Prepayments (746) (1,106)

Inc/(Dec) in Income in Advance 19 (362)

Inc/(Dec) in Creditors and other payables 2,825 (2,758)

Inc/(Dec) in Employee entitlements 121 (1)

Inc/(Dec) in Sweep Account Movements with DHB's 12,640 (29,156)

Net movements in working capital items
 

  20,035 (27,704)

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities
 

  22,498 (25,579)
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Financial Notes
for year ended 30 June 2018



Annual Report 2018 44

Table of 
Contents

1 Statement of Accounting Policies    45

2 Revenue    48

3 Personnel Costs    49

4 Depreciation, Amortisation and Impairment    51

5 Leases    52

6 Other Expenses    54

7 Cash and Cash Equivalents    54

8 Receivables    55

9 Investments    56

10 Property, Plant and Equipment    57

11 Intangible Assets    60

12 Payables    66

13 Employee Entitlements    68

14 Equity    69

15 Related Party Transactions    70

16 Financial Instruments    71

17 Contingencies    75

18 Prior Period Adjustment    76

19 Events After the Balance Date    78

20 Explanation of Major Variances Against Budget 78

21 Capital Management    79



Annual Report 201845

1 Statement of Accounting Policies
Reporting Entity
NZ Health Partnerships Limited is a Crown entity as defined by the Crown Entities Act 2004 (CEA) and is domiciled and 
operates in New Zealand. The relevant legislation governing NZ Health Partnerships’ operations includes the CEA. NZ 
Health Partnerships is a multi-parent Crown subsidiary, owned by the 20 District Health Boards (DHBs), which have equal 
Class A shareholding and voting rights.

NZ Health Partnerships’ primary objective is to operate as a co-operative undertaking, and enable DHBs to collectively 
maximise shared services opportunities for the national good. NZ Health Partnerships does not operate to make a 
financial return.

NZ Health Partnerships has designated itself as a Public Benefit Entity (PBE) for financial reporting purposes.

During an assessment of ongoing commitments in relation to the National Technology Solution (NTS), we found a 
misinterpretation of the accounting treatment for one document in the arrangement, which has resulted in NZ Health 
Partnerships making a prior period adjustment in restating the arrangement as a finance lease. Further information on 
this can be found in Note 18.

Entering into a finance lease requires the authority of the Minister of Health and the Minister of Finance under Schedule 
3, clause 45 of the New Zealand Public Health and Disability Act 2000 and sections 160 and 162 of the Crown Entities 
Act 2004. This was not obtained at the time due to the misinterpretation of the arrangement. We are in the process of 
seeking joint Ministerial approval for continuing the borrowing under the agreement, on and from the date such approval 
is granted. The financial statements for NZ Health Partnerships are for the year ended 30 June 2018 and were approved 
by the Board on 31 October 2018.

Basis of Preparation
These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, and the accounting policies have been applied 
consistently throughout the year. NZ Health Partnerships operates on a cost recovery basis with support from all our 
DHB shareholders who underwrite all our operational and capital expenditure.

Statement of Compliance
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the CEA, which includes the 
requirement to comply with generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand (NZ GAAP).

The financial statements have been prepared to comply with Public Benefit Entity Standards (PBE) Standards for a Tier 1 
entity.

These financial statements comply with PBE Standards.

Presentation Currency and Rounding
The financial statements are presented in New Zealand dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand 
dollars ($000).

Standards Issued That Are Not Yet Effective and Have Not Been Early 
Adopted
Financial instruments

In January 2017, the External Reporting Board (XRB) issued PBE International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
9 Financial Instruments. This replaces PBE International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS) 29 Financial 
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. PBE IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 
2021, with earlier application permitted.

The main changes under the standard are:

• New financial asset classification requirements for determining whether an asset is measured at fair value or 

Table of 
Contents
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amortised cost. 
• A new impairment model for financial assets based on expected losses, which may result in the earlier recognition 

of impairment losses
• Revised hedge accounting requirements to better reflect the management of risks. 

The timing of adoption of PBE IFRS 9 will be guided by The Treasury New Zealand’s (Treasury) decision on when the 
Financial Statements of Government will adopt PBE IFRS 9. NZ Health Partnerships has not yet assessed the effects of 
the new standard.

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
Significant accounting policies are included in the notes to which they relate. Significant accounting policies that do not 
relate to a specific note are outlined below.

Significant Accounting Policies
Revenue

Interest revenue

Interest revenue is recognised using the effective interest method. Interest revenue on an impaired financial asset is 
recognised using the original effective interest rate.

Expenditure

Finance costs

Borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the financial year in which they are incurred.

Shared Banking Operations

NZ Health Partnerships operates as the provider of the Shared Banking service for the sector, where funds earn interest 
based on being held on call, or placed on term deposit. 

The Statement of comprehensive income discloses the gross amount of interest earned on all funds managed within the 
Shared Banking service, and the gross amount of interest expenditure paid from that interest earned to the participants 
of the Shared Banking service.

Funds transacted through shared banking are disclosed in the Statement of Financial Position as the gross amount 
owing to or from the respective participants in the Shared Banking service as at the 30 June (note 12), together with the 
gross amount of term deposits placed on behalf of the sector (note 9). The amounts shown in the Statement of Cash 
Flows are the gross amounts of interest received and paid in relation to operating the Shared Banking service, together 
with the gross amount of term deposits made and matured during the year ended 30 June.

Goods and Services Tax
All items in the financial statements are presented exclusive of Goods and Services Tax (GST), except for receivables and 
payables, which are presented on a GST-inclusive basis. Where GST is not recoverable as input tax then it is recognised 
as part of the related asset or expense.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the Inland Revenue (IRD) is included as part of receivables or 
payables in the statement of financial position.

The net GST paid to, or received from the IRD, including the GST relating to investing and financing activities, is classified 
as a net operating cash flow in the statement of cash flows.

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed exclusive of GST.
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Income Tax
NZ Health Partnerships is a public authority and consequently is exempt from the payment of income tax. Accordingly, 
no provision has been made for income tax.

Budget Figures
The budget figures are derived from the Statement of Performance Expectations 2017/18 (SPE) as approved by the 
NZ Health Partnerships Board (Board) at the beginning of the financial year. The budget figures have been prepared in 
accordance with NZ GAAP, using accounting policies that are consistent with those adopted by the Board in preparing 
these financial statements.

Cost Allocation
NZ Health Partnerships has determined the cost of outputs using the cost allocation system outlined below.

Direct costs are those costs directly attributed to an output. Indirect costs are those costs that cannot be identified in an 
economically feasible manner with a specific output.

Direct costs are charged directly to outputs. Indirect costs are charged to outputs based on cost drivers and related 
activity or usage information. Depreciation is charged on the basis of asset utilisation. Personnel costs are charged on 
the basis of actual time incurred. Property and other premises costs, such as maintenance, are charged on the basis 
of floor area occupied for the production of each output. Other indirect costs are assigned to outputs based on the 
proportion of direct staff costs for each output.

Critical Accounting Judgements and Estimates
In preparing these financial statements, NZ Health Partnerships has made estimates and assumptions concerning the 
future. These estimates and assumptions may differ from the subsequent actual results. Estimates and assumptions 
are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectation of future events 
that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Critical Judgement in Applying Accounting Policies
Management has exercised the following critical judgements in applying accounting policies:

• Capitalisation of National Oracle Solution (NOS) programme (previously known as Finance, Procurement and Supply 
Chain programme) - refer to note 11

• Impairment of NOS programme assets - refer to note 11.
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2 Revenue
Accounting Policy 
Funding from DHBs

NZ Health Partnerships is funded through revenue received from the DHBs, which is restricted in its use for the purpose 
of NZ Health Partnerships meeting its objectives as specified in the Statement of Intent. Revenue is recognised as 
revenue when earned and is reported in the financial period to which it relates.

There were no donations received during the year.

      

Actual Budget Actual

2017/18 2017/18 2016/17

   $000’s $000’s $000’s

Programme revenue:  

National Oracle Solution 7,528 11,518 9,147

National Infrastructure Platform 672 1,735 2,089

Microsoft 2018 335 0 0

Total programme revenue   8,535 13,253 11,236

 

Services revenue:  

Shared Banking and Collective 
Insurance

 

Interest Revenue from Shared 
Banking Facility

19,420 12,000 20,630

Shared Banking and Insurance 
Operations

603 603 603

National Procurement 3,426 4,850 12,560

Food Services * 0 0 370

Management Services 5,090 5,105 5,094

NZ Health Partnerships Interest 29 0 48

Total services revenue   28,568 22,558 39,305

Total revenue   37,103 35,811 50,541

* Food Service was recorded as a separate service in 2016/17. Following the cessation as a national contract services 
supporting the participating DHBs is now included under national procurement.
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3 Personnel costs
Accounting Policy
Superannuation schemes
Defined benefit scheme

NZ Health Partnerships has no obligations to contribute to any defined benefit superannuation funds.

Defined contribution schemes
 
Obligations for contributions to KiwiSaver are accounted for as defined contribution superannuation schemes and are 
recognised as an expense in the surplus or deficit as incurred.

    2017/18 2016/17

Actual Actual

    $000’s $000’s

Salaries and wages 4,397 3,219

Defined contribution plan employer contributions 104 77

Increase/ (Decrease) in employee entitlements 121 (1)

Total personnel costs    4,622 3,295

Employee remuneration

The Company paid short-term benefits in excess of $100,000 by way of remuneration including salary and benefits to 16 
employees during the year (2016/17: 11)
   

  2017/18 2016/17

    Actual Actual

Total remuneration paid or payable:
 

$100,000 - $109,999 1 3

$110,000 - $119,999 3 3

$120,000 - $129,999 4

$130,000 - $139,999 1 1

$140,000 - $149,999 1

$150,000 - $159,999 1

$160,000 - $169,999 1

$170,000 - $179,999  1

$180,000 - $189,999 1

$190,000 - $199,999  

$200,000 - $209,999  

$220,000 - $229,999  1

$230,000 - $239,999 1

$240,000 - $249,999 1 1

$250,000 - $259,999  
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  2017/18 2016/17

    Actual Actual

$260,000 - $269,999  

$270,000 - $279,999  

$280,000 - $289,999  

$290,000 - $299,999  

$300,000 - $309,999  

$310,000 - $319,999  1

$330,000 - $339,999  

$370,000 - $379,999 1

Total employee remuneration  16 11

During the year ended 30 June 2018, one employee who received compensation and other benefits in relation to 
cessation totalling $9k (2016/17: two employees totalling $126k).

Board member remuneration

The total value of remuneration paid or payable to each Board member during the year was:

             

2017/18 2016/17

Actual Actual

  $000’s  $000’s

Peter Anderson (Chair) 58 58

Lee Wanda Mathias ( resigned February 2017) 0 19

Terrance McLaughlin 29 29

Donald Murray Cleverley ( resigned June 2017) 0 29

Joanne Hogan 29 29

Deryck Jonathan Shaw ( resigned June 2018) 29 29

Phil Sunderland ( sudden death December 2016) 0 14

Kevin Atkinson ( started March 2017) 29 10

Rabin Rabindran ( started March 2017, resigned August 2018) 29 10

Ronald Luxton ( started August 2017) 28 0

Total Board Member Remuneration
 

231 227

There have been no payments made to committee members appointed by the Board who are not Board members during 
the financial year (2016/17: none).

NZ Health Partnerships has provided a deed of indemnity to Directors for certain activities undertaken in the 
performance of NZ Health Partnerships’ functions.

NZ Health Partnerships has affected Directors’ and Officers’ Liability and Professional Indemnity insurance cover during 
the financial year in respect of the liability or costs of Board members and employees.

No Board Directors received compensation or other benefits in relation to cessation (2016/17: none).
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4 Depreciation, Amortisation and  
Impairment

Accounting Policy 
Refer to the policy for depreciation, amortisation and impairment of property, plant and equipment, in Note 10, and 
intangible assets, in Note 11. The following table summarises the depreciation, amortisation and impairment set out in 
Note 10 and Note 11.

   2017/18 2016/17

Actual Actual

    $000’s $000’s

Depreciation property, plant and equipment 605 269

Amortisation intangible assets 1,254 406

Impairment intangible assets 5,773 0

Total 4. Depreciation, amortisation and impairment expense
 

7,632 675
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5 Leases
Accounting Policy 
Operating leases

An operating lease is a lease that does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an 
asset by the lessee. Lease payments under an operating lease are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over 
the lease term. Lease incentives received are recognised in the surplus/deficit as a reduction of rental expense over the 
lease term.

Finance leases

A finance lease is a lease that transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset to the 
lessee, regardless of whether title may or may not eventually be transferred. At the commencement of the lease term, 
the lessee will recognise a leased asset and the associated lease obligation as a liability in the statement of financial 
position. The assets and liabilities shall be recognised at amounts equal to the fair value of the leased asset or, if lower 
the present value of the minimum lease payments.

Minimum lease payments are apportioned between a finance charge and a reduction of the outstanding finance lease 
liability. The finance charge is allocated to each period during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of 
interest on the remaining balance of the lease liability.

A finance lease gives rise to a depreciation expense as well as a finance expense which will be charged to the statement 
of comprehensive revenue and expense for each accounting period. Depreciation will be consistent with that for 
depreciable assets that are owned. Where there is no reasonable certainty that NZ Health Partnerships will obtain 
ownership by the end of the lease term, the asset will be depreciated over the shorter of the lease term or the assets 
useful life.

Operating leases as lessee

       

 2017/18 2016/17

Actual Actual

 $000’s $000’s

Rent payable under non-cancellable operating leases to the 
end of the lease terms are:

• Not later than one year 629 575

• Later than one year and not later than five years 1,318 1,500

• Later than five years 0 0

NZ Health Partnerships has one performance guarantee in place of $187k with Westpac for Goodman Nominee Ltd. 
(2016/17: $229k).
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Finance leases as lessee

              

2017/18 2016/17

Actual Actual

    $000’s $000’s

Rent payable under non-cancellable finance leases to the end 
of the lease terms are:

• Not later than one year 627 532

• Later than one year and not later than five years 2,200 2,828

• Later than five years 0 0

Total present value of minimum lease payments 2,827 3,360

NZ Health Partnerships has stated the lease liability at the present value of the minimum lease payments based on the 
16.9% implied interest rate at the commencement of the lease. (2016/17:16.9%).

Reconciliation between the total future minimum lease payments and their present value

    2017/18 2016/17

Actual Actual

    $000’s $000’s

Total present value of minimum lease payments 2,827 3,360

Interest expense 961 1,487

Total value future minimum lease payments 3,788 4,847

The finance lease is being disclosed as a result of a prior period adjustment. Entering into a finance lease requires the 
authority of the Minister of Health and the Minister of Finance under Schedule 3, clause 45 of the New Zealand Public 
Health and Disability Act 2000 and sections 160 and 162 of the Crown Entities Act 2004. This was not obtained at the 
time of entering into the arrangement. We are in the process of seeking joint Ministerial approval for continuing the 
borrowing under the agreement, on and from the date of such approval is granted.  Further information on this can be 
found in Note 1 and Note 18..
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6 Other Expenses
       

 2017/18 2016/17

Actual Actual

 $000’s $000’s

Fees to principal auditor, Audit New Zealand 134 131

Other assurance providers 72 158

Staff travel 203 179

Board member fees 231 227

Consultancy 308 148

Services contracted out * 783 13,040

Contractors 1,852 3,147

Operating lease expenses 271 256

Other expenses 5,869 7,218

Total 5. Other Expenses 9,723 24,504

* The reduction in services contracted out is largely due to the National Procurement service transfer of staff from 
healthAlliance (FPSC) to NZ Health Partnerships.

7 Cash and Cash Equivalents
Accounting policy 
Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks and other short-term highly liquid 
investments with original maturities of three months or less. All investments are held in New Zealand.

       

 

Notes

2017/18 2016/17

Actual Actual

 $000’s $000’s

Cash at Bank and on Hand 27 60

Call Deposit 2,791 1,830

DHB Shared Banking Facility 12c. 154,114 84,868

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents  156,932 86,758

Amounts held within the DHB Shared Banking Facility are not available for use by NZ Health Partnerships.
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8 Receivables

Accounting Policy 
Short term receivables are recorded at the amount due, less any provision for un-collectability.

A receivable is considered uncollectable when there is evidence that NZ Health Partnerships will not be able to collect 
the amount due. The amount of the un-collectability is the difference between the carrying amount of the receivable and 
the present value of the amounts expected to be collected.

       

 2017/18 2016/17

Actual Actual

 $000’s $000’s

Receivables 9,134 13,638

Less: provision for un-collectability 0 0

 Total receivables 9,134 13,638

Receivables (current) 6,570 9,118

Receivable (non-current) 2,564 4,520

 Total receivables 9,134 13,638

The aging profile of receivables at year end is detailed below:

  2017/18

Actual

  Gross
$000’s

Un-collectability
$000’s

Net
$000’s

Not past due 7,520 0 7,520

Past due over 90 days 1,614 0 1,614

Total  9,134 0 9,134

  2016/17

Actual

  Gross
$000’s

Un-collectability
$000’s

Net
$000’s

Not past due 13,602 0 13,602

Past due over 90 days 36 0 36

Total  13,638 0 13,638

All receivables greater than 90 days in age are considered to be past due.

NZ Health Partnerships has a very small number of receivables. Un-collectability is assessed based on individual 
amounts outstanding and the likelihood of non-payment.

The fair value of service credits, included within the receivables balance, have been determined using cashflows 
discounted at a market rate of 6.44%.
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9 Investments

Accounting Policy 
Bank term deposits

Bank term deposits are measured at the amount invested.

       

 2017/18 2016/17

Actual Actual

 $000’s $000’s

Current portion

Term deposits with less than 12 months 75,000 130,000

 Total current portion 75,000 130,000

Non-Current portion

Term deposits with greater than 12 months 0 0

Total non-current portion 0 0

Total investments 75,000 130,000

The carrying value of term deposits approximates their fair value.
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10 Property, Plant and Equipment

Accounting Policy 
Property, plant and equipment consist of three asset classes, which are as follows:

1. Leasehold improvements

2. Furniture and office equipment, and

3. Information technology.

Property, plant and equipment are shown at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Additions

The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised as an asset only when it is probable that future 
economic benefits or service potential associated with the item will flow to NZ Health Partnerships and the cost of the 
item can be reliably measured.

In most instances, an item of property, plant and equipment is initially recognised at its cost. Where an asset is acquired 
through a non-exchange transaction, it is recognised at its fair value as at the date of acquisition.

The cost of day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment is expensed in the surplus or deficit as they are 
incurred.

Disposals

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount of the asset and are 
reported in the surplus or deficit.

Depreciation

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis on all property, plant and equipment, at rates that will write-off the cost 
(or valuation) of the assets to their estimated residual values over their useful lives. The useful lives and associated 
depreciation rates of major classes of property, plant and equipment have been estimated as follows:

       

 Asset Type Useful Life Rate

Leasehold improvements 5 - 14 years 7% - 20%

Furniture and office equipment 1.5 - 9.5 years 10.5% - 67%
Information technology (including phones) 2.5 - 5 years 20% - 40%

Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated remaining useful lives 
of the improvements, whichever is the shorter.

Leased assets are depreciated over the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated remaining useful lives of the 
improvements, whichever is the shorter.

Impairment of property, plant, and equipment

NZ Health Partnerships does not hold any cash-generating assets. Assets are considered cash-generating where their 
primary objective is to generate a commercial return.

Non-cash-generating assets

Property, plant and equipment held at cost that have a finite useful life are reviewed for impairment whenever events or 
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised 
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for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable service amount. The recoverable service 
amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value, less costs to sell, and value in use.

Value in use is the present value of an asset’s remaining service potential. It is determined using an approach based 
on either a depreciated replacement cost approach, a restoration cost approach, or a service units approach. The 
most appropriate approach used to measure value in use depends on the nature of the impairment and availability of 
information.

If an asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable service amount, the asset is regarded as impaired and the carrying 
amount is written down to the recoverable amount. The total impairment loss is recognised in the surplus or deficit.

The reversal of an impairment loss is recognised in the surplus or deficit.

Breakdown of Property, Plant and Equipment and Further Information
Movements for each class of property, plant and equipment are as follows:

2017/18 Actual

Leasehold
Improvements

Furniture
and Office
Equipment

Information 
Technology

Information 
Technology

Leased

Information 
Technology

NTS

Total

$000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s

Cost or valuation

Balance at 1 July 2017 12 74 37 2,848 0 2,971

Addition to WIP 0 0 0 0 0 0

Addition from WIP 0 0 0 0 0 0

Additions 0 0 5 0 195 200

Disposal 0 0 0 0 0 0

Balance at 30 June 2018 12 74 42 2,848 195 3,171

Accumulated depreciation 
and impairment losses

Balance at 1 July 2017 8 33 25 238 0 304

Depreciation expense 1 11 7 569 17 605

Amortisation 0 0 0 0 0 0

Balance at 30 June 2018 9 44 32 807 17 909

Carrying Amount

At 1 July 2017 4 41 12 2,610 0 2,667

At 30 June 2018 3 30 10 2,041 178 2,262
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2016/17 Actual

Leasehold
Improvements

Furniture
and Office
Equipment

Information 
Technology

Information 
Technology

Leased

Information 
Technology

NTS

Total

$000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s

Cost or valuation

Balance at 1 July 2016 12 67 34 0 0 113

Addition to WIP 0 0 0 0 0 0

Addition from WIP 0 0 0 0 0 0

Additions 0 7 3 2,848 0 2,858

Disposal 0 0 0 0 0 0

Balance at 30 June 2017 12 74 37 2,848 0 2,971

Accumulated depreciation 
and impairment losses

Balance at 1 July 2016 4 16 15 0 0 35

Depreciation expense 4 17 10 238 0 269

Amortisation 0 0 0 0 0 0

Balance at 30 June 2017 8 33 25 238 0 304

Carrying Amount

At 1 July 2016 8 51 19 0 0 78

At 30 June 2017 4 41 12 2,610 0 2,667

The total amount of property, plant and equipment in the course of construction is $0.2m (2016/17 $nil).
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11 Intangible Assets

Accounting Policy 
Software acquisition and development

Computer software licenses are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring to use. Software 
training costs for staff and costs associated with maintaining computer software are recognised as an expense when 
incurred.

Costs associated with the development and maintenance of NZ Health Partnerships’ website is recognised as an 
expense when incurred. Costs that are directly associated with the development of software for internal use are 
recognised as an intangible asset. Direct costs include software development employee costs and an appropriate 
portion of relevant overheads.

The NOS programme was initially called FPSC. NZ Health Partnerships holds NOS programme collateral as an intangible 
asset recognised at the capital cost of development relating to this programme. 

Estimating useful lives of software assets

NZ Health Partnerships carrying amounts for acquired software from 1 July 2017 was $3.958m, which includes various 
software licenses from Oracle New Zealand (Oracle). The licenses are currently used by 11 DHBs. These software 
licenses have a finite life.

In assessing the useful lives of software assets, a number of factors were considered, including:

• the period of time the software is intended to be in use;
• the effect of technological change on systems and platforms; and the expected timeframe for the development of 

replacement systems and platforms; and 

NZ Health Partnerships originally amortised the Oracle Licenses over a five-year term based on the hardware that was 
purchased at the same time as the licenses and used to host the software. In the 2017 annual accounts this useful life 
was reviewed and changed from five to 15 years for the following reasons:

• the hardware purchased at the same time as the licenses has since been disposed of
• the useful lives of the software has been linked to NZ Health Partnerships’ shared services head agreement with 

DHBs, and
• the NOS programme platform provided by the licences is expected to be in use by DHBs for at least 15 years.

Work in progress - Capitalisation of NOS programme

The NOS programme is not a single asset, but a bundle of assets relating to FPSC, and the development of the National 
Technology Solution (NTS) - the IT infrastructure platform on which the NOS programme would operate. These are both 
tangible, such as IT hardware, and intangible, such as software, standard operating procedures and intellectual property. 
NOS programme assets are held in Work in Progress (WIP). 

The costs that are directly associated with the development of the NOS programme are recognised as tangible or 
intangible assets when it is in the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner 
intended by management. Direct costs include staff, contractor and consultant time on programme development, as well 
as apportionment of the relevant overheads.

Indirect costs are recognised as expenses when incurred and include depreciation and software maintenance costs.

Amortisation

The carrying value of an intangible asset with a finite life is amortised on a straight-line basis over its useful life. 
Amortisation begins when the asset is available for use and ceases at the date that the asset is de-recognised. The 
amortisation charge for each financial year is recognised in the surplus or deficit.

The useful lives and associated amortisation rates of major classes of intangible assets have been estimated:   
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Intangible asset Useful Life Amortisation rate

National Oracle Solution programme 15 years 6.7%

Acquired computer software 2.5 - 5 years 20% - 40%

Impairment of intangible assets

Refer to the policy for impairment of property, plant and equipment in Note 10.

Impairment of NOS Programme Asset
At a functional level the NOS programme is intended to deliver a large number of business activities including 
receivables, debt collection, payables, general ledger, project and assets accounting, requisitions and purchasing, 
inventory management, replenishment, supply chain, national catalogue, contract management and financial and 
management reporting, where the depth, breadth and functionality of the solution provided exceeds that of any current 
DHB.

The NTS is the technical infrastructure to support the NOS programme system. The NTS is a dedicated national 
system, including high availability, rapid recovery from technical failure, as well as security hardened to meet current 
requirements, including compliance with the New Zealand Information Security Manual (NZISM). 

The total original proposed expenditure on the project was $87.9m, of which $68.3m was to be capitalised and $19.6m 
was operating expenditure. 

The NOS programme asset is deemed to be a non-cash-generating asset. This is on the basis that there are no cash 
flows directly linked to the asset. Rather, the benefit to each DHB is the potential cost savings from a negotiated national 
contract above the cost of each DHB negotiating a similar contract themselves. Therefore, the applicable accounting 
standard is PBE IPSAS 21 Impairment of Non-Cash-Generating Assets.

At 30 June 2018, 20 DHBs had made payments totalling $68m for Class B Shares in relation to the NOS programme. In 
return for these payments, all DHBs gained rights to access the NOS programme assets. In the event of liquidation or 
dissolution of NZ Health Partnerships, all DHBs shall be entitled to be paid from the surplus assets, an amount equal to 
their proportionate share of the liquidation value based on its proportional share of the total NOS programme rights that 
have been issued.

During 2016/17, previously identified timeframe and budget risks to the original programme resulted in the development 
of a revised approach which was documented in the “NOS Revised Business Case – Change Control Report” (CCR). In 
October 2017 all 20 DHBs approved the CCR, which reaffirmed their commitment to the NOS programme, approved a 
revised timeline and confirmed an additional $22.8m of capital funding to complete the project by managing the NOS 
programme as a series of interdependent projects, including NTS.

On 28 June 2018, the Ministry of Health (the Ministry) advised NZ Health Partnerships of Cabinet’s decisions to approve 
up to $12m of capital funding, to allow the deployment of the NOS programme for the first four DHBs (First Wave) but 
“pausing” further development of the NOS programme and NTS pending a revised NOS programme business case. The 
Ministry also asked NZ Health Partnerships to develop a plan for the business case focused on the revised benefits to 
the sector and the cost to complete the project, including local implementation.

NZ Health Partnerships submitted the Plan in August 2018 and formal approval was expected in September 2018 but 
has been delayed beyond NZ Health Partnerships’ control. The Ministry informally advised NZ Health Partnerships to 
proceed with the development of the business case in August 2018 and formal approval is expected in due course. In 
the absence of that approval, work has continued on the business case which is due to be submitted and subsequently 
approved by the Government in March 2019. 

Following Cabinet’s decisions, NZ Health Partnerships has considered the impairment of the NOS programme assets at 
30 June 2018.

NZ Health Partnerships remains confident that the NOS programme will be supported and completed because:

• it would resolve current infrastructure and software needs across the sector and safeguard against system failures.
• it has been live for the First Wave DHBs since 2 July 2018. 
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• it will enable significant benefits to the sector, particularly procurement benefits, through increased economies of 
scale (including to PHARMAC who needs a national system with similar functionality to obtain expected benefits 
from national procurement of medical devices).

• a robust plan for the revised business case has been developed with widespread stakeholder involvement and 
support that effectively addresses all key matters raised by the Ministry.

Impairment of Change Management and Centralised Warehousing

The original FPSC business case was for a fully-integrated shared service environment including Change Management 
and Centralised Warehousing components. In 2015, the Change Management and Centralised Warehousing components 
were “paused” to focus development on NOS as the enabling core system. The November 2017 DHB approval of the CCR 
confirmed a change in the target operating model, by removing Change Management and Centralised Warehousing from 
the scope of the programme. The Board consider that work on these elements has been discontinued and the related 
costs previously capitalised as part of the the NOS programme asset have been impaired. As a result, the $3.853m 
of costs previously capitalised for Change Management have been fully impaired, and a partial impairment for the 
cost incurred on Supply Chain has been recognised, being the $1.92m cost relating to the development of centralised 
warehousing. The total impairment recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expenses for the year 
ended 30 June 2018 is $5.773m.

Impairment testing of the National Technology Solution (NTS)

At 30 June 2018, $3.84m of costs had been incurred for the design of the NTS, the IT infrastructure platform upon which 
the NOS programme system is to operate. Following receipt of the 28 June 2018 Ministry advice of Cabinet’s decision to 
pause further NOS development pending a revised business case, NZ Health Partnerships tested for impairment the NTS 
asset by determining the asset’s value in use based on its depreciated replacement cost (DRC). NZ Health Partnerships 
considers, based on the information known to it, that the DRC of the NTS asset is in all material respects, equal to the 
costs capitalised to date, such that the NTS asset is not impaired. Considerations given in reaching this conclusion are 
set out below:

• The sector is facing critical business continuity risks from unsupported legacy technology infrastructure, and there 
is no indication that the demand or need for the services provided by the NTS will cease.

• The NTS design work is considered fit for purpose and potentially provides the quickest, safest way to mitigate 
pressing technology infrastructure risks for many DHBs. The Ministry of Health has approved DHBs continuing to 
underwrite $1.1m non-regrettable spend on the first build stage of NTS while it evaluates the options for mitigation 
of the technology infrastructure risks, including the NTS.

• The value to the sector of the NTS design work has not diminished as a result of the pause.

Impairment testing of the remaining NOS programme assets

The balance of the NOS programme asset which went into use with the First Wave DHBs on 2 July 2018, have also been 
tested for impairment by comparing the carrying amount of the intangible asset to its DRC. 

NZ Health Partnerships’ current expectation is that the DRC of the NOS programme assets is considered to equate to, in 
all material respects, the costs capitalised to date, such that the NOS programme assets in operation are not impaired.

NZ Health Partnerships has also tested the NOS programme assets WIP by determining the assets’ value in use based 
on its DRC and considers that those assets are not impaired. Although the construction has been delayed pending 
decisions on the revised business case, there is no indication that the NOS programme will be discontinued in its entirety. 
NZ Health Partnerships conclusion is further supported by the following considerations:

• The benefit of the NOS programme to each DHB is that the potential cost savings from a negotiated national 
contract are expected to exceed the cost of each DHB negotiating a similar contract themselves.

• There is no indication that the demand or need for the services provided by the asset will cease or are near 
cessation.

• There have been no significant long-term changes in the technological, legal, or government policy environment in 
which the entity operates during the period or which are expected to take place in the near future, which have or are 
expected to have an adverse effect on NZ Health Partnerships.

• There has been no physical damage to the asset.
• There has been no significant long-term changes to the extent to which, or manner in which an asset is used or 

expected to be used during the period or which are expected to take place in the near future with an adverse effect 
on NZ Health Partnerships. 

• The NOS programme WIP does not include any material costs that reflect inefficiency or similar items.
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• The benefits that the programme is forecasted to deliver is expected to be in excess of the total costs of the 
programme including costs to date. Benefit delivery is driven by the scope of the programme and as such, it is 
expected that the programme is to be delivered consistent with the original scope.

A number of the judgments considered above could be affected by the outcome of the revised NOS programme Business 
Case during the 2018/19 financial year. If this results in material changes in scope or cost/benefit assumptions, or 
in a decision to discontinue the programme, the NOS programme assets will be tested for impairment and a material 
impairment may need to be recognised in the 2018/19 financial year.
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Breakdown of Intangible Assets and Further Information
Movements for each class of intangible asset are as follows:

2017/18 Actual

Work in 
progress

Acquired 
software

NTS 
software

Total

$000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s

Cost

Balance at 1 July 2017 60,124 6,003 0 66,127

Additions to WIP 6,593 0 0 6,593

Additions from WIP (4,632) 4,441 191 0

Disposal 0 0 0 0

Balance at 30 June 2018 62,085 10,444 191 72,720

Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses

Balance at 1 July 2017 0 2,045 0 2,045

Amortisation Expense 0 1,238 16 1,254

Disposal 0 0 0 0

Impairment 5,773 0 0 5,773

Balance at 30 June 2018 5,773 3,283 16 9,072

Carrying Amounts

Balance at 1 July 2017 60,124 3,958 0 64,082

At 30 June 2018 56,312 7,161 175 63,648
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2016/17 Actual

Work in 
progress

Acquired 
software

NTS 
software

Total

$000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s

Cost

Balance at 1 July 2016 51,393 6,003 0 57,396

Additions to WIP 8,731 0 0 8,731

Additions from WIP 0 0 0 0

Disposal 0 0 0 0

Balance at 30 June 2017 60,124 6,003 0 66,127

Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses

Balance at 1 July 2016 0 1,639 0 1,639

Amortisation Expense 0 406 0 406

Disposal 0 0 0 0

Impairment 0 0 0 0

Balance at 30 June 2017 0 2,045 0 2,045

Carrying Amounts

Balance at 1 July 2016 51,393 4,364 0 55,757

At 30 June 2017 60,124 3,958 0 64,082

There are restrictions over the title of NZ Health Partnerships’ intangible assets, please refer to note 14 (Equity). There 
are no intangible assets pledged as security for liabilities.
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12 Payables

Accounting Policy 
Short-term payables are recorded at their face value.

 2017/18 2016/17

Actual Actual

 $000’s $000’s

Creditors 2,268 290

Accrued expenses 12,347 9,336

Service provider fee 6,811 8,561

Other payables 83 76

Tax payable (GST & PAYE) 71 253

Total 12. Payables 21,580 18,516

Total payables comprises:

Payable (current) 14,769 9,955

Service provider fee (current) 2,123 2,007

Total current payables 16,892 11,962

Payable (non-current) 0 0

Service provider fee (non-current) 4,688 6,554

Total non-current payables 4,688 6,554

Total Payables 21,580 18,516

Creditors and other payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 30-day terms. Therefore, the carrying 
value of creditors and other payables approximates their fair value.
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The fair value of Service Provider fees has been determined using contractual cashflows discounted using a market 
based rate of 6.44% as at balance date.

DHB and other Shared Banking facility

 2017/18 2016/17

Notes

Actual Actual

 $000’s $000’s

Auckland DHB 95,322 69,641

Bay of Plenty DHB 21,964 14,690

Canterbury DHB (17,376) (16,505)

Capital & Coast DHB 17,582 20,299

Counties Manukau DHB 31,208 20,853

Hawke's Bay DHB 6,472 15,254

Hutt Valley DHB 5,874 7,134

Lakes DHB 7,038 3,836

MidCentral DHB 22,346 26,651

Nelson Marlborough DHB 18,470 21,554

Northland DHB 6,011 12,251

South Canterbury DHB 8,599 12,557

Tairawhiti DHB (1,597) (3,456)

Taranaki DHB (4,578) (3,349)

Waikato DHB (9,517) 2,503

Wairarapa DHB (943) (3,183)

Waitemata DHB 29,078 17,813

West Coast DHB 11,683 10,743

Whanganui DHB 1,315 7,507

NZ Health Partnerships 2,791 0

healthAlliance Limited 868 (1,641)

HealthShare Limited 4,948 351

healthAlliance (FPSC) Limited 1,478 825

226,265 213,622

Current Assets a. (63,991) (50,840)

Current Liabilities b. 290,256 264,462

226,265 213,622

This balance is represented by:

Cash and cash equivalents c. 154,114 84,868

Term deposits 75,000 130,000

Accrued interest (2,796) (1,158)

Administrative fee (54) (88)

226,264 213,622
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13 Employee Entitlements

Accounting Policy 
Short-term employee entitlements

Employee benefits that are due to be settled within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employee renders 
the related service are measured at nominal values based on accrued entitlements at current rates of pay. These include 
salaries and wages accrued up to balance date and annual leave earned to but not yet taken at balance date.

A liability and an expense is recognised where there is a contractual obligation or where there is a past practice that has 
created a constructive obligation and a reliable estimate of the obligation can be made.

Presentation of employee entitlements

Sick leave and annual leave are classified as a current liability.

 2017/18 2016/17

Actual Actual

 $000’s $000’s

Current portion

Accrued salaries and wages 85 57

Annual leave 212 119

Employee Sick Leave Entitlements 0 0

Total current portion 297 176

Non-Current portion

Employee Sick Leave Entitlements 0 0

Total Employee Entitlements 297 176

NZ Health Partnerships does not currently have any employment agreement containing long service leave entitlements. 
All employee entitlements relate to annual leave entitlements expected to be taken within the twelve months following 
the entitlement falling due.



Annual Report 201869

14 Equity

Accounting Policy 
Equity is measured as the difference between total assets and total liabilities. Equity is disaggregated and classified into 
the following components:

• Accumulated surplus/(deficit)
• Contributed Capital - DHBs

 2017/18 2016/17

Actual Actual

 $000’s $000’s

Accumulated surplus/(deficit) (3,236) (4,098)

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year (4,737) 862

Balance at 30 June 2018 (7,973) (3,236)

Contributed Capital - DHB Equity

Accumulated deficit transferred from HBL (3,716) (3,716)

Class B share transferred 68,333 68,333

Capital contributions transferred 299 299

Capital contributions from the DHBs B class share 0 0

Balance at 30 June 2018 64,916 64,916

Total Equity 56,943 61,680

NZ Health Partnerships has issued 100 Class A Shares. 68.333m Class B Shares were transferred from Health Benefits 
Ltd (HBL) and reissued under NZ Health Partnerships.

NZ Health Partnerships has issued Class B Shares to DHBs for the purpose of funding the development of the NOS 
programme shared services. The following rights are attached to these shares:

• Class B Shares confer no voting rights.
• Class B shareholders shall have the right to access the NOS programme shared services.
• Class B Shares confer no right to a dividend, other than a dividend to be made out of any surplus earned by NZ 

Health Partnerships from the NOS programme shared services only.
• Holders of Class B Shares have the same rights as Class A Shares to receive notices, reports and accounts of the 

Company and to attend general meetings of the Company.
• On liquidation or dissolution of the Company, each Class B shareholder shall be entitled to be paid from surplus 

assets of the Company an amount equal to the holder’s proportional share of the liquidation value of the NOS 
Programme shared services assets based upon the proportion of the total number of issued and paid up Class 
B Shares that it holds. Otherwise, each paid up Class B Share confers no right to a share in the distribution of the 
surplus assets. This payment shall be made in priority to any distribution of surplus assets in respect of Class A 
Shares.

• On liquidation or dissolution of the Company, each unpaid Class B Share confers no right to a share in the 
distribution of the surplus assets.
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15 Related Party Transactions
Related party disclosures have not been made for transactions with related parties that are:

• within a normal supplier or client/recipient relationship
• on terms and conditions no more or less favourable than those that it is reasonable to expect NZ Health 

Partnerships would have adopted in dealing with the party at arm’s length in the same circumstances.

Further, transactions with other government agencies (for example, Government departments and Crown-entities) are 
not disclosed as related party transactions when they are consistent with the normal operating arrangements between 
government agencies and undertaken on the normal terms and conditions for such transactions.

Key management personnel

No transactions were entered into during the year with key management personnel apart from salaries and reimbursed 
expenses.

Key management personnel compensation

 2017/18 2016/17

Actual Actual

 $000’s $000’s

Board members  

Remuneration 231 227

Full time equivalent members  6.92 6.58

Leadership team  

Remuneration 1,307 1,397

Full time equivalent members 4.87 4.67

Total key management personnel remuneration 1,538 1,624

Total full time equivalent personnel 11.92 11.25

Key management personnel include all board members, the Chief Executive, and members of the NZ Health Partnerships 
Executive Leadership Team. For Board members, the full time equivalent is taken as the number of Board members. In 
establishing the new organisation, temporary personnel were taken onto the Executive Leadership Team. The additional 
cost of these specialist resources drove up the average salary in 2016/17 and, this has reduced in line with expectations.
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16 Financial Instruments
16A Financial Instrument Categories
The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities in each of the NZ PBE IPSAS 28 categories are as follows:

 2017/18 2016/17

Actual Actual

 $000’s $000’s

Loans and receivables  

Cash and cash equivalents 156,932 86,758

Receivables (excluding GST) 9,134 13,638

DHB shared banking facility 63,991 50,840

Investments - Term deposits 75,000 130,000

Total loans and receivables 305,057 281,236

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost  

Payables (excluding GST, PAYE & income in advance) 21,509 18,263

Present value minimum lease payments 2,827 3,360

DHB Shared Banking Facility 290,256 264,462

Total financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 314,592 286,085

Financial assets - receivables (excluding GST)

The receivables amount includes NZ Health Partnerships’ ability to call $5.88m from DHBs to meet its obligations for the 
Service Provider Fees (refer financial liabilities - payables below). The asset and liability amounts vary due to differences 
in the terms of the obligations and payments made to date by DHBs. Due to their linked nature, fair value is determined 
based on the contract rates used for the Service Provider Fees.

Under the contract variation NZ Health Partnerships can invoice the third party provider in respect of credits against new 
contracts for All of Government spend between December 2016 and February 2025. All parties expect this arrangement 
to negate the need for DHBs to provide any further funding to NZ Health Partnerships to meet the Service Provider Fees 
payment plan.

Financial liabilities - payables (excluding GST, PAYE and income in advance)

NZ Health Partnerships has elected an extended payment option for two Service Provider Fees of $6.81m (2016/17: 
$8.56m), with payments over 32 and 62 month terms (2016/18: 44 and 84). Fair values are determined based on 
contractual cashflows discounted using market rates.

16B Financial instrument risks
NZ Health Partnerships’ activities expose it to credit risk, cash flow risk and liquidity risk. NZ Health Partnerships policy 
does not allow any transactions that are speculative in nature to be entered into.

Fair value interest rate risk

Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market 
interest rates. NZ Health Partnerships’ exposure to fair value interest rate risk is limited to its cash deposits, which are 
held at variable rates of interest. NZ Health Partnerships does not actively manage its exposure to fair value interest rate 
risk.
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Cash flow interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the cash flows from financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes 
in market interest rates. NZ Health Partnerships’ exposure to cash flow interest rate risk is limited to term deposits. This 
exposure is not considered significant and is not actively managed.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a third party will default on its obligation to NZ Health Partnerships, causing it to incur a loss. 
Due to the timing of its cash inflows and outflows, NZ Health Partnerships invests surplus cash with registered banks.

NZ Health Partnerships has processes in place to review the credit quality of customers prior to the granting of credit. In 
the normal course of business, NZ Health Partnerships is exposed to credit risk from cash and term deposits with banks, 
debtors and other receivables. For each of these, the maximum credit exposure is best represented by the carrying 
amount in the statement of financial position.

NZ Health Partnerships holds no collateral or other credit enhancements for financial instruments that give rise to credit 
risk.

NZ Health Partnerships will ensure that any participating DHBs maximum debit balance does not exceed one month’s 
Provider Arm revenue (consistent with Ministry of Health requirements). Escalation to the NZ Health Partnerships Chief 
Executive/Ministry of Health officials is required if it appears likely that this restriction will be breached, potentially 
including the removal of the DHB from the Sweep (immediately following receipt of monthly Ministry revenue).

NZ Health Partnerships will monitor the Standard & Poor’s long-term credit rating for the sectors transactional
bank, currently Bank of New Zealand (BNZ). If the credit rating falls below A+ and the bank is placed on a ‘negative 
outlook’, escalating action, including discussion with the transactional bank, DHBs, and Ministry/Treasury officials, will 
commence.

NZ Health Partnerships will ensure that Sweep-related credit exposure to other entities is controlled and term 
investments shall only be made with:

• New Zealand registered and incorporated banks that are systemically important (i.e. Kiwibank, Westpac New 
Zealand Limited, BNZ, ANZ National Bank Limited and ASB Bank Limited). Permitted exposure to such banks is 
unlimited.

• New Zealand registered banks (not otherwise included above), subject to individual credit limits approved by NZ 
Health Partnerships’ Board. These limits are to be reviewed six-monthly or when the credit rating is downgraded or 
placed on “negative” outlook.

• In all cases with a long-term Standard & Poor’s credit rating of “A+” or better. This is to be confirmed at the time each 
term deposit is made for the bank concerned.

• No credit exposure to any other party for any other Sweep-related purpose shall be accepted.
• If a bank’s (other than BNZ’s) credit rating falls below “A+”.
• If it remains at or above the minimum credit rating outlined in the Operational Policy Framework for DHB maintaining 

accounts with that bank, place no further deposits with that bank and let all existing deposits run to maturity.
• If it falls below the minimum credit rating outlined in the Operational Policy Framework, consult with the Chief 

Financial Officers’ Reference Group whether to let the deposits run to maturity or immediately break them. If the 
deposit has more than 2 months to run to maturity, the approval of the Minister of Finance is required to break them.

• If the downgrade is systemic, discuss the situation with DHB CFOs and Ministry of Health/Treasury officials before 
taking any action.
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Credit quality of financial assets

The credit quality of financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired can be assessed by reference to
Standard and Poor’s credit ratings (if available) or to historical information about counter-party default rates:

 2017/18 2016/17

Actual Actual

 $000’s $000’s

COUNTER-PARTIES WITH CREDIT RATINGS  

Cash, cash equivalent and investments

AA-rated 231,932 216,758

Total cash, cash equivalents and investments 231,932 216,758

COUNTER-PARTIES WITHOUT CREDIT RATINGS

Receivables

Existing counter-party with no defaults in the past

Debtors and other receivables (excluding GST) 9,134 13,638

DHB shared banking facility 63,991 50,840

Total debtors and other receivables 73,125 64,478

Liquidity Risk
Management of liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that NZ Health Partnerships will encounter difficulty raising liquid funds to meet commitments 
as they fall due. Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and the ability to close out 
market positions. NZ Health Partnerships manages liquidity risk by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash 
flow requirements.

DHB Shared Banking Facility:

• There is a risk that a DHB does not obtain sufficient funds from NZ Health Partnerships because NZ Health 
Partnerships has too much of its funds invested on term deposits or because DHBs are, in total, overdrawn.

• The agreement requires DHBs to provide up to date cash forecasts to NZ Health Partnerships, which will help NZ 
Health Partnerships to manage this risk. Further, NZ Health Partnerships has a standby facility with BNZ that will 
allow it to borrow any such shortfalls up to $50m*.

• Thus liquidity risk would only arise if DHBs were, in total, overdrawn in excess of this amount. Further, NZ Health 
Partnerships maintains a $75m ‘buffer’ in its sweep account before funds are placed on term deposit.

• As at 30 June 2018 there was no liquidity risk.

Contractual maturity analysis of financial liabilities

The following table analyses financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at 
balance date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

* If forecasts indicate that the sector is expected to go beyond the $50m standby facility to manage short term liquidity, 
discussions with DHBs and Ministry of Health will commence regarding the need for additional funding to support 
operating deficits or capital requirements.
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2017/18 Actual

Carrying
amount

Contractual 
cash flows

Less than 6 
months

6-12 
months

Greater 
than 1 year

$000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s

Payables (excluding income in advance, taxes 
payable and grants received subjected to 
conditions)

21,509 21,509 15,808 1,013 4,688

DHB Shared Banking Facility 290,256 290,256 290,256 0 0

Total 311,765 311,765 306,064 1,013 4,688

2016/17 Actual

Carrying
amount

Contractual 
cash flows

Less than 6 
months

6-12 
months

Greater 
than 1 year

$000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s $000’s

Payables (excluding income in advance, taxes 
payable and grants received subjected to 
conditions)

18,263 18,263 9,489 1,187 7,587

DHB Shared Banking Facility 264,462 264,462 264,462 0 0

Total 282,725 282,725 273,951 1,187 7,587
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17 Contingencies
NZ Health Partnerships has contracts for the provision of Infrastructure as a Service (IaaS) relating to the NTS 
programme, for which stop-cost contract penalties could result in the event NTS was discontinued. 

If any IaaS provision was required as a result of the NOS programme and IT infrastructure risk mitigation reviews, and 
after any subsequent negotiations to mitigate any potential contract penalties, these costs would be passed through to 
DHBs as NOS programme operating expenditure. 

In the unlikely event that there was a discontinuance of NTS and a requirement to stop the contract, for any resulting 
stop-cost penalties NZ Health Partnerships would have a contingent liability to the supplier, and an equal and 
corresponding contingent asset as a receivable from the DHBs. (2016/17: none).
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18 Prior Period Adjustment
In 2016/17 contracts we had treated as operating service arrangements with Datacom for the provision of Infrastructure 
as a Service (Iaas), were novated from Datacom to OneSpark. In assessing the ongoing commitments in relation to the 
NTS programme, we concluded that fulfilment of one of these contracts is dependent on the use of a specific assets, and 
that the contract conveys the right to use those assets, and therefore IPSAS 13 requires that this contract should have 
been treated as a lease.

IPSAS 13 further requires a determination is made as to the classification of the lease based on the extent and to 
whom the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of a leased asset lie. Our assessment confirmed by independent 
professional advice is that, at the inception of the lease the present value of the minimum lease payments amounts to 
substantially all of the fair value of the asset, deeming the contract a finance lease.

This has necessitated adjustments to the prior period comparatives in our financial statements, with recognition of a 
lease asset, a prepayment asset for a support agreement included in the lease and a corresponding current and non-
current lease liability together with appropriate note disclosure reconciling the total of future minimum lease payments at 
reporting date and their present value, as well as disclosing the future value of the minimum lease payments. 
 
The effect of the restatement on the 2016/17 financial statements are summarised in the table below:

 2016/17 2016/17 2016/17

before 
adjustment

adjustment after 
adjustment

 $000’s $000’s $000’s

Statement of comprehensive revenue and expenses

Expenditure:

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment expense 437 238 675

Interest on finance lease 0 282 282

Other expenses 24,892 (388) 24,504

Total expenditure movement 25,329 132 25,461

Statement of financial position

Assets

Current Assets:

Prepayments 537 172 709

Total current assets movement 537 172 709

Non-Current Assets:

Prepayments 0 445 445

Property, Plant, and Equipment 57 2,610 2,667

Total non-current assets movement 57 3,055 3,112

Total assets movement 594 3,227 3,821
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Liabilities

Current Liabilities:

Finance Lease Liability 0 532 532

Total Current Liabilities 0 532 532

Non-current liabilities:

Finance Lease Liability 0 2,828 2,828

Total non-current liabilities movement 0 2,828 2,828

Total liabilities movement 0 3,360 3,360

Net assets movement 594 (132) 462

Equity

Accumulated Surplus / (Deficit) (3,104) (132) (3,236)

Total equity movement (3,104) (132) (3,236)
  
The statement of comprehensive revenue and expenses has been adjusted to remove the Iaas operating service 
agreement expense $0.5m, offset by $0.1m charge for support expense, $0.2m depreciation expense for the leases 
asset, and $0.3m of finance lease interest expense.

The statement of financial position has been adjusted to include the $2.8m leased assets, $0.7m prepayment of a 
support charge in relation to the asset, reduced by the $0.1m charge for the 2016/17 financial year, categorised between 
current and non-current, together with the balance of the corresponding $3.4m finance lease liability, categorised 
between current and non-current.

In 2016/17 a participation agency agreement under an All of Government contract for the procurement of Iaas was 
amended by a change authorisation agreement which would have been treated as an operating service arrangement, 
save for three non-standard items which were noted as having a five-year minimum term. The three non-standard items, 
should have been disclosed as an operating lease commitment in the prior period.

The effect of the restatement on the 2016/17 financial statements are summarised in the table below

 Operating Lease as Lessee 2016/17 2016/17 2016/17
Before 

adjustment Adjustment
After 

adjustment

 $000’s $000’s $000’s

Rent payable under non-cancellable operating leases to the 
end of the lease terms are:

– Not later than one year 170 405 575

– Later than one year and not later than five years 17 1,483 1,500

– Later than five years 0 0 0
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19 Events After the Balance Date
There have been no material events subsequent to 30 June 2018 (2016/17: none).

20 Explanation of Major Variances Against 
Budget

Explanations for major variances from the NZ Health Partnerships’ budgeted figures in the SPE are as follows:

Statement of Comprehensive Income
Revenue

DHBs

Revenue is $8.9m lower than budget due to NZ Health Partnerships incurring lower than budgeted NOS programme and 
National Procurement expenses. 

Interest revenue

Interest Income is $7.4m higher than budget due to changes in the market conditions and higher than planned cash held 
in the sweep.

Other revenue

Other revenue was $3.2m higher than budget due to unbudgeted revenue from PHARMAC regarding data from the Data 
Hub, as well as a fair value adjustment for receivable due to earlier than forecast collection of receivables under the 
contract with a third party supplier.

Expenses

Personnel costs

Personnel costs are $2.3m lower than budget due to lower than planned permanent staffing levels.

Interest expenses

Interest expense is $7.3m higher than budget due to higher than planned interest received in Shared Banking activities.

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment expenses

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment $7.6m higher than budget, $5.8m for the impairment of the NOS programme 
asset, and unbudgeted depreciation relating to the data hub and the treatment of a finance leased asset.

Other expenses

Other expense is $7.6m lower than budget with reduction in timing of NOS programme and National Procurement 
expenses, offset by revenue reduction highlighted above, together with impact of the reclassification of a contract from 
operating service agreement to a finance lease, reducing the operational expense but offset by increase in unbudgeted 
depreciation and interest expense in relation to the deemed finance lease.
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Statement of Financial Position
Net DHB Shared Banking Facility under current asset and current liabilities

Net DHB Shared Banking Facility under current assets and liabilities are higher than budget due to the higher than 
planned cash held in the sweep at balance date.

Statement of Cash Flows
Cash receipts and payments varied to budget due to changes in the individual DHBs’ cash positions.

21 Capital Management
NZ Health Partnerships’ capital is its equity, which comprises capital and accumulated surplus/(deficit). Equity is 
represented by net assets.

NZ Health Partnerships is subject to the financial management and accountability provisions of the Crown Entities Act 
2004, which impose restrictions in relation to borrowings, acquisition of securities, issuing guarantees and indemnities, 
and the use of derivatives.

NZ Health Partnerships manages its equity by prudently managing revenues, expenses, assets, liabilities, investments, 
and general financial dealings to ensure the company effectively achieves its objectives and purpose.



Annual Report 2018 80

Independent Auditor’s Report
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Directory
Registered Office
Level 2, Building 2

Central Park

660 - 670 Great South Road

Penrose, Auckland

New Zealand

NZBN: 94290041807927

Contact Address
PO Box 11-410

Ellerslie

Auckland

1061

New Zealand

Email: info@nzhealthpartnerships.co.nz Website: www.nzhealthpartnerships.co.nz

Phone: +64 9 487 4900

Auditor
The Auditor-General, pursuant to section 15 of the Public Audit Act 2001. Athol Graham, Director, Audit New Zealand was 

appointed to perform the audit on behalf of the Auditor-General.

Banker
Bank of New Zealand
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NORTHERN REGION
1 .Northland DHB
2 .Waitemata DHB
3 .Auckland DHB
4 .Counties Manukau DHB

MIDLANDS REGION
5 .Waikato DHB
6 .Bay of Plenty DHB
7 .Lakes DHB
8 .HauorāTairawhiti
9 .Taranaki DHB

CENTRAL REGION
10 .Hawke’s Bay DHB
11 .Whanganui DHB
12 .MidCentral DHB
13 .Wairarapa DHB
14 .Hutt Valley DHB
15 .Capital and Coast DHB

SOUTHERN REGION
16 .Nelson Marlborough DHB
17 .West Coast DHB
18 .Canterbury DHB
19 .South Canterbury DHB
20 .Southern DHB
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